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Budget Worksession 

MEMORANDUM 

May 7,2010 

TO: County Council 

FROM: Dr. Costis Toregas, Council IT Ad 

SUBJECT~ 
Operating Budget 

The following are expected to attend: 

E. Steven Emanuel, Chief Information Officer, DTS 

Helen Ni and Mitsuko Herrera, DTS 

Representatives of the Public Education Government (PEG) Network 

Alex Espinosa and John Cuff, Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 
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Summary of Committee Discussions 

On May 3 and May 6, 2010 the MFP Committee discussed the Executive's FYll Cable 
Communications Plan. It accepted a slightly revised format for the Cable Plan, which will separate 
funds that are "pass-through" to other entities according to franchise agreements from those funds that 
the County receives for its own appropriation purposes. The Committee also observed a growing 
commitment to collaboration amongst the various Public, Education, and Government (PEG) 
organizations which receive Cable Fund planning in order to provide news, educational materials, and 
programs to the general public as well as to targeted audiences. 

The Committee requested a further reduction in programming costs based on this collaborative model 
and the principle of equitable cuts amongst agencies, as well as a reduction in staffing within the Cable 
office, by eliminating a Program Manager II position currently not filled. In the May 6 worksession, 
a revised budget with those reductions (totaling $813,000) was reviewed. This proposal was modified 



slightly to restore Youth programming funds, for a final FYII Cable Plan strategy providing cuts 
totaling $773,000 beyond the cuts recommended by the Executive. The Committee unanimously 
endorsed this strategy. The detailed allocations for programming are shown on ©A - B, while the 
revised 6-year Cable Plan, including the Committee changes, is on ©C - D. The additional cuts of 
$773,000 appear in the Cable Plan as an increase in the Transfer to the General Fund - Other from 
the Executive-recommended $5,472,000 (on ©27, line 132 of the May 3, 2010 MFP Committee #5 
packet, attached) to the new revised number of $6,245,000 (as shown on line l32 on ©D). The May 6, 
20 I 0 Committee packet is also attached behind the May 3 packet. 

The Committee also agreed with the Executive's timeline for project repayments to the Cable Fund 
required by the FYIO Budget Resolution, which now will not include any FYIl payments, and will take 
up this issue in the autumn of 20 I 0 for subsequent discussions and potential resolution. 

The Committee recommends (3-0) the adoption ofthe 6-year Cable plan on © C - D. 
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2-PAGE CABLE FUND SUPPORT BREAKOUT FOR AMTV, CCM, MC ITV-l0, MCPS lTV, PEG NETWORK, CABLE OFFICE AND FIBERNET (in 1,000s) 

Alternative AMTV CCM MC' MCPS" 
Targeted Reductions FY10 FYllCE FY11T FY10 FYll CE FY11T FY10 FY11 CE FY11T FY10 FYll CE FY11T 

DIRECT SUPPORT 

Personnel 1,871 1,869 1,869 1,268 1,619 1,619 1,141 1,174 1,174 1,385 1,393 1,393 
Operating 195 83 33 992 507 426 179 140 108 197 189 98 
Rent 496 507 457 
Web Services 6 6 95 62 62 6 6 

DIRECT SUBTOTAL 2,562 2,465 2,365 2,355 2,188 2,107 1,320 1,320 1,288 1,582 1,582 1,491 
--­

PEG NETWORK SUPPORT 

Equipment 220 100 220 76 220 220 
Arts 50 40 
Closed Captioning 243 225 225 18 0 48 40 0 

PEG NET SUBTOTAL 270 140 0 463 301 225 220 18 0 268 40 0 

TOTAL CABLE FUND 2,832 2,605 2,365 2,818 2,489 2,332 1,540 1,338 1,288 1,850 1,622 1,491 

$ Reduction from FY10 (227) (467) (329) (486) (202) (252) (228) (359) 
% Reduction from FY10 -8% -16% -12% -17% -13% -16%, -12% -19% 

$ Reduction from FY11 CE (240) (157) (50) (131 ) 
% Reduction from FY11 CE -9% -6% -4% -8% 

~---

TOTAL· A 
FY10 FYllCE 

7,819 7,555 

--­

1,221 499 

9,040 8,054 

(986) 
-11% 

FYllT 

7,251 

225 

7,476 

(1,564) 
-17% 

(578) 
-7% 

"FY10" means FY10 Approved Budget; "FY11 CE" means CE Recommended (4/21/10 Revised); "FY11 CC" means percentage-based reduction. 

*MC ITV-l0 will receive an additional $510,460 from the Montgomery College budget, a $4196353 or 45% reduction from FY10. 
**MCPS lTV will receive an additional $635,869 from the MCPS budget, a 0% increase from FY10. 
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2-PAGE CABLE FUND SUPPORT BREAKOUT FOR AMTV, CCM, MC ITV-10, MCPS lTV, PEG NETWORK, CABLE OFFICE AND FIBERNET (in 1,OOOs) 

TOTAL- B 

Targeted Reductions 


CABLE OFFICE FIBERNET TFCGPEG NETWORK Alternative 
FY10 FY11CE FY11T 

DIRECT SUPPORT 

Personnel 

FY10 FY11 CE FY11TFY10 FY11CE FY11T FY10 FY11 CE FY11T FY10 FY11 CE FY11T 

1,092 1,271 1,176 
Operating 

223 239 239869 1,032 937 
1,409 1,343 1,258 

Engineering 
1,211 1,098 1,098125 165 80 73 80 80 

230 325 325 
Inspection 

50 50 50 180 275 275 
270 10 10 

Legal & Professional 
270 10 10 

310 355 300 
Equipment-" 

310 355 300 
60 0 40 

Arts--­
60 0 40 

0 0 10 
Youth 

0 0 10 
40 40 40 

Closed Captioning 
40 40 40 

0 0 0 
TOC 

0 0 0 
23 23 13 

MPV 
23 23 13 

32 32 32 
Equipment Reserve 

32 32 32 
80 0 0 

CIP 
80 0 0 

1 041 515 515 
TOTAL CABLE FUND 

1041 515 515 
180 275 275 4,587 3,914 3,7191,572 1,527 1,377 2,475 1,852 1,852360 260 215 

(673) (868) 
% Reduction from FYi 0 

(45) (195) (623) (623) 95 95$ Reduction from FYi 0 (100) (145) 
-15% -19%-3% -12% -25% -25% 53% 53%-28% -40% 

(195) 
% Reduction from FY11 CE 
$ Reduction from FY11 CE (45) (150) 00 

-5%-17%, -10% 0% 
~-- -~'-- -- ­

---Excludes amount of PEG Network funding specifically allocated to PEG entitity. Those amounts are reflected in chart above. 
"FY11 T" means targetred reductions 

TOTAL (A&B) ALTERNATIVE REDUCTION FROM FY10 (2,432) 

TOTAL (A&B) ALTERNATIVE REDUCTION FROM FYll CE REC (773) 


@) 
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FYll CABLE COMMUNICATIONS PLAN ($OOO'S) 
Actual Approved Est'd REC Change f' FY10 App 
FY09 FYl0 FY10 FYll $$ % FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 


1 
 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 3,949 2,069 4,809 114 
 (1,955) -94.5% 200 731 245 280 366 

2 
 REVENUES 

5% Franchise Fee 11,282 11,280 12,0153 
 12,533 1,253 11.1% 12,784 13,039 13,300 13,566 13,837 
4 
 Gaithersburg PEG Contribution 183 187 182 
 164 
 (23) -12.3% 152 155 158 160 162 

5 
 PEG Operating Support 2,020 2,080 2,069 2,111 2,174 2.240 0 0 0 
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31 1.5% 
PEG Capital Equipment 2,082 1,990 2,892 3,484 1,494 75.1% 3,589 3,660 6,260 6,385 6,513 
Verizon - Facilities Grant 200 200 200
7 
 200 
 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 
FiberNet Operating & Equipment Support 1,589 1,637 1,6288 
 1,660 23 1.4% 1,710 1,761 0 0 0 


9 
 Interest Earned 68 30 10 
 30 
 0 0.0% 70 130 170 200 220 

TFCG Application Review Fees 182 80 203 
 203 
 123 153.8% 180 150 140 140 140 

Miscellaneous 2 0 011 
 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 

12 
 Transfer from the General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 
13 
 TOTAL ANNUAL REVENUES 17,608 17,484 19,199 20,385 2,901 16.6% 20,658 21,135 20,028 20,452 20,873 
14 
 TOTAL RESOURCES-CABLE FUND 21,557 19,553 24,008 20,499 946 4.8% 20,859 21,866 20,273 20,732 21,239 

15 
 NON-DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURES (a) 

16 
 A. MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT & OPERATIONS 

17 
 Municipal Franchise Fee Sharing 

18 
 City of Rockville 437 460 451 
 464 
 4 0.8% 473 483 492 502 512 

City of Takoma Park 189 199 191
19 
 196 
 (3) -1.7% 200 204 208 212 216 

Other Municipalities 145 152 155 
 159 
 7 4.4% 162 165 169 172 176 


21 
 SUBTOTAL nl 812 797 
 819 
 7 0.9% 835 852 869 887 904 

22 
 Municipal Capital Support 

Rockville Equipment 296 276 402
23 
 466 
 190 68.8% 475 562 574 585 597 

24 
 Takoma Park Equipment 348 276 402 
 466 
 190 68.8% 475 562 574 585 597 

25 
 Municipal League Equipment 348 276 402 
 396 
 120 43.5% 404 412 420 429 437 

26 
 SUBTOTAL 992 828 1,206 
 1,328 500 60.4% 1,355 1,537 1,567 1,599 1,631 

27 
 Municipal Operating Support 

Rockville PEG Support 67 70 69
28 
 70 
 71 73 0 0 0 

29 


0 0.0% 
Takoma Park PEG Support 67 70 69 
 70 
 0 0.0% 71 73 0 0 0 

Muni. League PEG Support 67 70 69 
 140 
 70 100.0% 143 146 0 0 0 


31 
 SUBTOTAL 201 211 207 
 280 
 69 32.7% 286 291 0 0 0 

32 
 SUBTOTAL 1,964 1,851 2,210 2,427 576 31.1% 2,476 2,680 2,437 2,485 2,535 

33 
 NET TOTAL ANNUAL REVENUES 15,644 15,633 16,989 17,958 2,325 14.9% 18,183 18,455 17,592 17,966 18,338 


34 
 NET TOTAL RESOURCES-CABLE FUND 19,593 17,702 21,798 18,072 370 2.1% 18,383 19,186 17,837 18,247 18,704 

35 
 EXPENDITURES 

36 
 A. Transmission Facilities Coordinating Group 

37 
 TFCG Application Review 244 180 293 
 275 
 95 52.8% 293 280 270 270 270 

38 
 SUBTOTAL 244 180 293 
 275 
 95 52.8% 293 280 270 270 270 


B. FRANCHISE ADMINISTRATION 


Personnel Costs - Cable Administration 550 705 623 


39 


773 
 68 9.6% 885 912 930 949 968 

41 
 Personnel Costs DTS Administration 52 69 69 
 69 
 0 0.0% 69 72 73 75 75 

42 
 Personnel Costs Charges for County Atty 76 95 95 
 95 
 0 0.0% 97 99 101 103 103 

43 
 Operating 94 73 73 
 80 
 7 9.6% 84 88 93 97 102 

44 
 Engineering services 92 50 20 
 50 
 0 0.0% 75 75 50 50 50 

45 
 Inspection Services 385 270 187 
 10 
 (260) -96.3% 25 26 27 27 20 

46 
 Legal and Professional services 254 310 310 
 300 
 (10) -3.2% 500 400 416 429 429 

47 
 SUBTOTAL 1,503 1,572 1,377 l,3n (195) -12.4% 1,735 1,672 1,689 1,730 1,746 
48 
 SUBTOTAL 1,747 1,752 1,670 1,652 (100) -5.7% 2,028 1,952 1,959 2,000 2,016 

49 
 C. MONTGOMERY COUNTY GOVERNMENT - CCM 


Media Production & Engineering 


Personnel Costs 399 533 483
51 
 766 
 233 43.7% 781 797 813 829 846 

Operating 19 25 25
52 
 40 
 15 60.0% 40 43 48 52 56 

Contracts - TV Production 0 63 63
53 
 40 
 (23) -36.5% 78 90 120 150 180 


56 
 New Media, Webstreaming & VOD Services 40 48 94 
 38 
 (10) -20.8% 39 40 42 43 44 

57 
 SUBTOTAL 458 669 665 
 884 
 215 32.1% 938 970 1,022 1,074 1,126 

58 
 Public Information Office 

Personnel Costs 389 560 563
59 
 705 
 145 25.9% 719 529 510 500 510 

Operating Expenses 1 12 12 
 0 (12) -100.0% 30 31. 32 32 32 


61 
 Contracts TV Production 263 210 210 
 83 
 (127) -60.5% 99 110 124 138 155 

62 
 SUBTOTAL 653 782 785 
 788 
 6 0.8% 848 671 666 671 697 

63 
 County Council 

Personnel Costs 53 74 74
64 
 65 
 (9) -12.2% 92 99 107 116 118 

65 
 Operating Expenses 63 28 28 
 18 
 (10) -35.7% 30 31 32 32 32 

66 
 Contracts - TV Production 448 516 516 
 164 
 (352) -68.2% 193 198 204 210 220 

67 
 SUBTOTAL 564 618 618 
 247 
 (371) -60.0% 314 328 343 359 370 

88 
 MNCPPC 

Personnel Costs 101 101 78
69 
 83 
 (18) -17.8% 90 97 100 108 116 

Operating Expenses 0 21 21 
 0 (21) -100.0% 0 0 0 0 0 

71 
 Contracts - TV Production 127 117 117 
 81 
 (36) -30.8% 111 114 118 121 125 

New Media, Webstreaming & VOD Services 117 47 24
72 
 24 
 (23) 0.0% 25 25 26 27 28 


73 
 SUBTOTAL 345 286 240 
 188 (98) -34.3% 225 237 244 256 269 

74 
 SUBTOTAL 2,020 2,355 2,308 2,107 (248) -10.50/0 2,326 2,206 2,275 2,359 2,4631 
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FV11 CABLE COMMUNICATIONS PLAN ($OOO'S) 
Actual Approved Est'd 
FY09 FYl0 FYl0 

REC 
FYll 

Change fr FYl0 App 

$$ % FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 

75 
76 
77 
78 
79 2 

D. MONTGOMERY COllEGE - MC lTV 
Personnel Costs 1,103 1,141 1,141 

Operating Expenses 219 179 179 
New Media, Webstreaming &VOD Services 

SUBTOTAL 1,322 1,320 1,320 

1,174 
108 

6 
1,288 

33 2.9% 
(71) -39.7% 

6 100.0% 
(32) -2.4% 

1,315 1,473 1,649 1,847 2,069 
241 248 256 263 271 

7 7 8 8 9 
1,563 1,728 1,913 2,119 2,349 

80 
81 
82 
83 
84 3 

E. PUBLIC SCHOOLS - MCPS lTV 
Personnel Costs 1,309 1,385 1,385 
Operating Expenses 274 197 197 
New Media, Webstreaming &VOD Services 

SUBTOTAL 1,583 1,582 1,582 

1,393 

98 

1,491 

6 0.6% 
(99) -50.3% 

100.0% 
(91) -5.8% 

1,610 1,803 2,020 2,262 2,534 
301 310 320 329 339 

1,912 2,114 2,340 2,592 2,873 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 

F. COMMUNITY ACCESS PROGRAMMING (b) 
Personnel Costs 2,004 1,871 1,871 
Operating Expenses 146 195 189 
Rent & Utilities 496 496 496 
New Media, Webstreaming & VOD Services 6 6 

SUBTOTAL 2,652 2,562 2,562 

1,869 
33 

457 
6 

2,365 

(2) -0.1% 
(162) -83.1% 

(39) ·7.9% 
6 100.0% 

(197) -7.7% 

2,056 2.097 2,139 2,182 2,225 
250 250 260 260 270 
507 522 538 554 571 

7 8 9 9 10 
2,820 2,877 2,946 3,005 3,076 

91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

G. PEG NETWORK 
PEG Equipment Replacement 925 940 890 
PEG Network Operating 82 125 100 
Youth and Arts Community Media 76 90 64 
Closed Captioning 237 291 267 
Technical Operations Center (TOC) 14 23 23 
PEG Network Mobile Production Vehicle 25 32 32 
Emergency Equipment Reserve 3 80 0 

SUBTOTAL 1,367 1,581 1,376 

40 
80 
50 

225 
13 
32 

0 
440 

(900) -95.7% 
(45) -36.0% 
(40) ·44.4% 
(66) ·22.7% 
(10) ·43.5% 

0 0.0% 
(80) ·100.0% 

(1,141) -72.2",(, 

1,200 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
215 240 250 270 270 
100 100 100 110 110 
361 422 430 439 452 

24 25 26 27 27 
35 37 39 41 41 
80 80 80 80 80 

2,016 1,904 1,925 1,966 1,980 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 • 
107 

H. FIBERNET 
FiberNet • Personnel Charges for DTS 183 177 177 
FiberNet • Operations & Maintenance DTS 852 1,013 1.013 
FiberNet· Personnel Charges for DOT 46 46 46 
FiberNet . Operations & Maintenance DOT 198 198 198 

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 1,279 1,434 1,434 

FiberNet· CIP 1.641 1,041 1,041 
SUBTOTAL 2,920 2,475 2,475 

193 
900 

46 
198 

1,337 
515 

1,852 

16 9.0% 
(113) ·11.2% 

0 0.0% 
0 0.0% 

(97) -6.8% 
(526) ·50.5% 
(623) -25.2"'(' 

197 201 205 209 213 
907 935 963 992 1.021 
46 46 46 46 46 

203 210 215 220 273 
1,353 1,392 1,429 1,467 1,553 
2,706 4,378 2,375 1,973 1,974 
4,059 5,770 3,804 3,440 3,527 

108 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - PROGRAMS 15,575 15,477 15,503 13,622 (1,855) -12.0% 19,199 21,231 19,598 19,965 20,819 

109 
110 1 

111 1 

112 5 

113 
114 
115 
116 • 
117 
118 

I. OTHER 
Indirect Costs Transfer to Gen Fund 254 302 302 
Indirect Costs Transfer to Gen Fund (ERP &MCTime) 27 36 36 
Transfer to the General Fund 250 3,236 6,729 
Grants to Organizations (Friendship Hts) 39 39 39 
ConSOlidated Muttiuse Technology Facility 0 a 0 
Advanced Traffic Management over FiberNet . CIP 45 0 0 
COB Renovations· CIP 109 0 843 
Park & Planning Technology Projects 600 0 0 

SUBTOTAL 1,324 3,613 7,949 : 

359 
33 

6,245 
39 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6,676 

57 18.7% 
(3) ·9.4% 

3,009 93.0% 
0 0.0% 
0 0.0% 
0 0.0% 
0 0.0% 
0 0.0% 

3,062 84.7% 

369 352 356 361 368 
21 0 0 0 0 

500 0 0 0 0 
39 39 39 39 39 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

929 391 395 400 407 

119 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16,899 19,091 23,452 20,298 1,207 6.3% 20,127 21,622 19,993 20,366 21,226 

120 
121 
122 
123 
124 

J. ADJUSTMENTS 
Prior Year Adjustments (144) 0 (41) 
Encumbrance Adjustment 295 0 0 
elp· Designated Claim on Fund 0 0 (401) 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 151 0 (442) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0.0% 
0 0.0% 
0 0.0% 
0 O.O"k 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 a 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

125 

126 

FUND BALANCE 4,809 462 114 

FUND BALANCE PER POLICY GUIDANCE 923 911 978 

200 

1,021 

(262) -56.6% 

110 112.1% 

731 245 280 366 13 

1,043 1,066 1,089 1,112 1,136 
127 K. SUMMARY - EXPENDITURES BY FUNDING SOURCE 
128 1 Transfer to Gan Fund·lndirect Costs 281 338 338 
129 2 Transfer to Gen Fund·Mont Coli Cable Fund 1,322 1,320 1,320 

130 3 Transfer to Gen Fund·Public Sch Cable Fund 1.583 1,582 1,582 

131 4 Trans/erlo CIP Fund 1,795 1,041 1,884 

132 5 Transfer to the General Fund·Other 250 3,236 6,729 

133 FUND TRANSFERS SUBTOTAL 5,231 7,517 11,853 

392 53 15.7% 
1,288 (32) ·2.4% 
1,491 (91) -5.8% 

515 (526) ·50.5% 
6,245 ' 3,009 93.0% 
9,931 2,414 32.1% 

390 352 356 361 368 
1,563 1.728 1,913 2,119 2,349 
1,912 2,114 2,340 2,592 2,873 
2,706 4,378 2,375 1,973 1,974 

sao 0 0 0 0 
7,070 8,572 6,983 7.044 7,584 

134 

135 

136 

Municipal Franchise & PEG Payments 1,964 1,851 2,210 

Fran Admin, PEG & FiberNet Op (excl Munl, GF, CIP) 12,890 12,963 12,629 

Cable Fund Direct Expenditures 11,812 11,574 11,599 

2,427 576 31.1% 

11,111 (1,852) -14.3% 

10,367 (1,207) -10.4% 

2,476 2,680 2,437 2,485 2,535 

14,446 14,563 15,181 15,907 16,717 

13,057 13,Osa 13,010 13,322 13,662 

NOTES: 
(a) Municipal Franchise Fee, PEG Capital and PEG Operating peyments are contractually required by franchise, municipal, and settlement agreements, and by the County Code. 
(b) Currently Montgomery Community Television, Inc., d/b/a Access Montgomery 

These projections for the Cable TV Fund incorporate assumptions 01 annual resources and resource usage as well as projected end·of-year reserves available based on these assumptions. This scenario 
assumes that operating expenditures will experience net increases as a trend. Factors contributing to the assumed rate of increase include compensation adjustments. program and productivity 
improvements. and cosl increases driven by inflation. The County Executive presents these fiscal projections as a tool for thinking about the future fiscal policy implications of the recommended program of 
expenditures and resources. Other scenarios would occur if the County Executive and County Council adopted a dilferent program plan or il the future brings different trends than presumed in the 
incorporated assumptions. 

Last Updated May 7, 2010 51712010 



FYII Cable Communications Plan, Section 65 in the Executive's Recommended 

MFP Committee #5 
May 3,2010 

MEMORANDUM 

April 29,2010 

TO: Management and Fiscal Policy Committee 

FROM: Dr. Costis Toregas, Council IT Advi 

SUBJECT: 
Operating Budget 

The following are expected to attend: 
E. Steven Emanuel, Chief Information Officer, DTS 

Helen Ni, Mitsuko Herrera, DTS 

Representatives of the Public Education Government (PEG) Network 

Alex Espinosa and John Cuff, Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 


The relevant pages from the recommended FYll operating budget are attached on ©I-9, and the 
revised Cable Plan figures (included in the Executive;s April 22, 2010 "FYlO and FYll Budget 
Adjustments" memo) are on ©IO. The fully revised Cable Plan as submitted by Joe Beach in his 
April 26, 2010 memo regarding revised non-tax supported fiscal plans for FYll-I6 is on ©1l-I2. 
The organizational chart showing the Cable Office staffing is on ©I2. 

I Summary of Staff Recomrriendations, ". '.•, ,. • 


. 1. Approve the Executive;s Cable (ommunications Plan with the following adjustments: 


a. 	 Reduce allocations for programming by $275,000 according to the Table on page 6 
of this memo. The $25,000 to MC and $100,000 to MCPS are reductions to the 
direct transfers to their 'respeptive Funds (via'the General FumQ, while .the 
redllctio~ to AMTY an4 :C~¥,areinte!l1~i9 the MCG budget: ,. . 

b. 	 Accepf the fe~isi()ns tp the ~apJe Plap.Jof1:ii~r{lS pr~·s~n~e9.; .•... '. ':"'" .' .. 
c. 	 The'~repOIting 'respoJisibilitles' of·:;~e'.'i>r~girun'':i¥a:i1ig~rl)ul(t.l :two ·:Yisual 

Infoim~tion' Spc'Cialis!S"who' ,are' ··:befug :,£oil~;fted.;trom: ' conti:~t.:iO'.saIaHed 
employ~es"shoU1d ' be' clarified"in, rei~noii, .t&·'~e~eg~~iatiye. irUonn~tion office, 

. wllere the o'riginal' contracf for support serYfcesaD.ci'§chedulliig resided..."'." .,;:' 
d. 	 'Request, thatperforinance"me1li~stied •.~9,?~t2()m~~~1;e.·devef,opedai1d,,~p.utiP-elY • 

presented for an major allocations 'in the Cable Plan~:The.Cab[e Offic~.presentation 
'on ©24-64 is agobdi'esponse to this reqilest. 

. 2. 	 The Executive mustprovi4~'an'amende~, repa~ent sthe(iUIerqr$3,728,QOOc:luetheCable 
Planfiom prior investm~ftis ·til tedmology projects'~:~:'Thi(~farl.lic~tion is~requiredbytlie , 
FYIO Budget R~solutionand"needs to be part of the CablttPliiri. ," , ", . 

.,.,"". ~~".". ~ 



Overview 

The Revised FYll Cable Communications Plan shows expected revenues of $20,385,000, pass 
through payments to municipalities of $2,427,000, and expenditures of $14,395,000. The balance 
reflects transfers to various funds. It should be noted that DTS has reformatted the Cable Plan this 
year, separating expenditures that are non-discretionary from allocations over which the Executive 
and the Council have the authority to vary. Details on the Revised recommended Cable Plan and a 
comparison with the FYI 0 Cable Communications Plan are provided in the table below. 

Change from FYI0 
Operating Budget to 

i FYll Recommended 
I FYlO I FYlO IFYll CE 

i ii Budget Estimated • Recommended Amount 1% 
17,484,000 . 19,199,000 $20,385,000 $2,901,000 , +16.6 % Revenues 

$22,652,000 • $20,778,000, Expenditures i $19,091,000 $1,687,000 +8.8% 
i i 

I Positions in Cable Office 11 11 17 6 +54.5% 
i I 

I Workyears in Cable i 

Television i 19.2 , 19.2 i 25.8 1+6.6 • +34.4 

The Cable Fund balance is shown to be $520,000 on ©9, which is 51 % of the level designated by 
policy approved by the Committee. In the adjustments made by the Executive on April 22, 2010 
and shown on the revised Cable Plan on ©12, the Cable Fund balance is drawn down to a 
$200,000 level, which is 19.6% of the target goal, according to policy. The following table 
provides an indication of this trend over the next five years: 

! FYll FY12 I FY13 I FY14 FY15 i FY16 1 
i Cable fund balance (in OOOs) 200 731 1245 ! 280 366 113 I 

i Balance as % of policy 19.6$ • 70.0$ I 23.0% i 25.7% ,32.9% 11.1% 1 

While this is understandable in times of fiscal downturn, it deserves discussion by the Committee. 
The Fund balance policy may have to be re-drawn in order to more closely track the reality of 
acceptable actions. 

Assumptions on revenues derived from franchise fees are not provided, but it is possible that the 
revenues from cable fees may well continue to increase as they did in FY10, providing additional 
revenues for investing in worthy projects. Revenues for FYIO are already running 6.2% ahead 
of levels scheduled in the Plan (the difference between the approved level of Cable Fund 
revenues and the Estimated FYI0 year-end levels), and this number could be revised again. This 
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additional $1.1m in revenue can be re-programmed in ways that the Committee aspires, since it 
represents unanticipated revenues not yet programmed to be spent. The Executive may have 
already assumed some or all of this excess revenue in his fund transfers, so OMB should be able to 
clarify the disposition during the Worksession. 

Personnel 

The following Table shows staffing allocations across the various Cable Plan entities. 
Organizational plans for the Cable Office and for MCT (the major human resource allocations in 
the Cable Plan) are provided on ©13 and ©14. Although other PEG members also have staffing 
complements, these are not included in the Cable Plan (perhaps for historical reasons, or because 
of the complex funding base for them). 

Work Years by Program FYI0 FYll CHANGE % CHANGE 

Cable Franchise Administration 6.7 9.2 2.5 +37.3% 

Community Access to Cable 0 0 

County Cable Montgomery 10.8 14.9 4.1 +38.0% 

Cable Programming for MCPS 0 0 

Cable Programming for MC 0 0 

Municipal Support 0 0 

PEG Network 0 0 

FiberNet Operations 1.7 1.7 0 0% 

Other Cable Activities 0 0 

Totals 19.2 25.8 6.6 +34.4% 

The net increase of 6 positions represents a conversion from contract employees to in-house 
permanent employee positions in two areas - cable inspections and Council TV production, with a 
stipulated savings according to the following figures. 

I Contract costs , County Position I Savings per 
1 Costs yearI 

II Franchise Administration: Engineering 
. $240,000 I, support for Cable Inspections $210,880 $29,120 

County Cable Montgomery: CCM-Council 

TV Production . $279,660 
 $224,300 $55,360 

i Totals $519,660 . $435,180 • $84,480 

The collective savings of $84,480 should continue to accrue in subsequent years, as DTS has 
confmned that the County position costs are inclusive of all benefits; 
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There are no details provided as to a transition strategy for these contract employees. Their 
contracts presumably will expire at the end of the fiscal year, and then the positions will be 
advertised; whether the current performers will be allowed to compete for the positions is unclear. 
However, of some concern is the fact that the Council and Committee meeting schedule depends 
on the Production crew scheduled for conversion,· and if there is any "down time" in this 
conversion the summer meetings broadcast schedule may suffer. The Committee should verifY 
that there is a transition strategy in place to ensure that the Council broadcast schedule will 
not be disrupted. If no such transition strategy is clear, funds should be transferred to the 
County Council Office to ensure that contractors can continue their work in the summer while 
the personnel hiring process moves forward. 

In addition, the supervisory and scheduling aspects for the Council Production staff are also 
unclear. Council staff suggests that the Cable Plan reflect the direct supervisory and work 
scheduling responsibilities that the Legislative Information Office has over these three employees. 
As the conversion from contract to in-house employees proceeds, it should be made clear that 
these three employees work for the Council and derive their assignments and priorities from 
the Legislative Information Office. 

In order to measure the impact of this Cable Plan investment, select "program performance 
measures" are given. Only two performance measures are offered in the entire Cable Plan: one 
for the Cable Franchise Administration and one for County Cable Montgomery. Although it is not 
clear why other elements of the Cable Plan are not tied to explicit measures for evaluation that are 
visible in the Plan, the two cited measures are as follows: 

I Measure . FY10 FYll 
. Cable Franchise 
i Administration 

% Customers satisfied with 
complaint handling 195% 95% 

I County Cable Montgomery # of remote production events 134 30 

Additional measures for the balance of the Cable Plan objectives would be a welcome 
enhancement and could provide leverage to management to ensure progress towards publicly 
visible and agreed-upon goals, as well as permit the Committee to appreciate current and future 
directions of the effort. 

A review of the Cable Office Organizational Chart on ©13 suggests that the increase in personnel 
may bring "vith it a need to rebalance staff allocations. Currently there appear to be 3 Program 
Manager II positions, with two of them supervising 4 and 7 persons respectively, and one 
supervising no one. This seems to be a mismatch, and the Committee may want to make sure that 
this position is both needed and well-utilized before approving it. 

The same Program Manager II position that has no staff management responsibilities has been 
vacant for over a year now. The same is true for several other positions in the Cable Office. With 
the addition of 6 full time employees, it is timely to explore work loads and management 
responsibilities and understand the potential for streamlining the work flows. The Committee may 
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want to ask for a definition of work team assignments and work load distributions which are 
not at all evident in the budget document nor in the Cable Plan, and ensure that the continued 
investment in 11 existing and 6 new positions is justified. 

Detailed questions arising from the Executive's recommended budget 

In order to better understand the Executive's strategy behind the Cable Plan, two questions were 
prepared for DTS leadership. The DTS responses are provided below. In addition, two additional 
documents were submitted and attached in this packet. They are a letter with attachments from 
Montgomery College Instructional Television on © 15-23 received on April 8, 2010, and an FYI1 
Cable Plan MFP presentation received on April 12, 2010 and subsequently revised on April 28, 
2010 to accommodate the Executive's April 22, 2010 budget adjustments on ©24-64. 

Question 1: The Cable Plan does not appear to assume a consolidated model ofprogramming 
operations as discussed by MFP. When will such a plan be available, and at what cost savings? 

robust evidence of the constant improvements and collaborative successes through the PEG 
organizations. However, the Cable Plan includes the budget aspects of the coordinated program 
operations between CCM, MCPS lTV, MC lTV and AMTV. These include: 

Shared Contracts 
In FYI 0, large dollar-value equipment purchases for these Countyfunded stations were aggregated 
into a single order using the IT Commodities Contract, resulting in a 20 percent savings. This 
savingswas used to meet mid-year FYI0 reductions and will be used to extend the purchasing 
power of reduced proposed FYll equipment funding. The Granicus contract will be leveraged to 
expand Internet streaming of all PEG channels. The NCI closed captioning contract is being 
leveraged to provide closedcaptioning for CCM and MCPS, as well as for a shared news program 
air on multiple stations. Due to FYII budget cuts, closed captioning will not be expanded. 
However, when the budget outlook improves, this contract will be used to provide closed 
captioning for additional original MCPS, MC, and AMTV programming. 

Shared Technology 
The PEG Interconnection project will be completed in FYI0 and will permit all Montgomery 
County PEG Network members in FYll to: Use FiberNet to route IP-video files to FTP and file 
sharing sites; Build shared file libraries using a Shared Area Network solution; More easily 
simulcast key events across multiple channels. All PEG Network signals will be monitored using 
automated software and CCM engineering staff in the COB Technical Operations Center. 
Engineering solutions have be implemented to permit simulcast cable casting with a few days lead 
time, of select programs, such as the County Executive Budget press conference and County 
Council Teen Town Hall on MC, MCPS, and CCM. Text crawl messages run horizontally at the 
bottom of the screen on several different channels to promote live events that will be carried on 
other PEG Network channels. In FYIl, technical solutions will be engineered to permit live 
cablecasts on any Montgomery County PEG Network channel from almost any FiberNet site. 
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Shared Support Staff 
CCM engineers are lending their expertise to assist the City of Rockville with its RFP process to 
replace its analog master control with a digital system. MCPS and MC graphic artists have 
contributed staff time to develop a new WatchLocalTV.com logo and bus stop promotional 
campaign. MCPS has provided discounted print services through its on-site print shop to peffi1it 
printing of a limited run of PEG Network promotional brochures. The Mobile Production VehIcle 
(MPV) is staffed by CCM and used as a shared resource by the four County-funded stations as 
well as the Rockville 11 and Takoma Park CityTV to enable live and recorded taping of events at 
remote sites. 

Shared Production Support 
MC and MCPS have provided production staff to assist AMTV, CCM, and Rockville 11 in the 
production of events from remote local events that would otherwise not be covered due to 
reduction in contract production support. In April 2010, a collaborative hyper-local news program, 
County Report This Week will be launched which will: Include contributions from CCM, MCPS 
lTV, MC lTV, AMTV, and Rockville 11. Air on CCM, MCPS lTV, MC lTV, AMTV, Rockville 
11, and Takoma Park CityTV, with a possibility of additional playback on MMC. Permit cross­
channel, cross-promotion of specific programs and PEG Network channels. Expand coverage of 
County news and events, particularly actions taken by the County Council, Montgomery County 
Government agencies, the Montgomery County Public School Board and system. These 
coordinated approaches have enabled all the PEG stations as a whole to realize cost efficiencies 
which have in turn been used to support mid-year budget reductions and to offset the impacts of 
further FYll proposed budget reductions. The PEG Network has reviewed other consolidation 
suggestions including any opportunities for a common, consolidated studio. Based on an 
exhaustive investigation, it has been determined that this opportunity is not a feasible option at the 
present time: Logistically, it would be difficult for Council members to find additional time to tape 
interviews at an off-site studio. Conversely a significant portion of CCM production personnel 
time is spent filming Council sessions in the 3rd floor location. MC lTV s mission is to train 
students to become video professionals. MC has an on-campus studio to provide students with 
hands-on training. Moving MC to an off-campus location would create a significant hardship for 
students and adversely impact MC s ability to fulfill its teaching mission. MCPS must be able to 
film the Board of Education meetings at the Carver center and use the Carver Center phone bank 
to support student call-in shows, such as Homework Hotline. AMTV is designed to be a public 
access center, making edit bays and studio space available on a first-come, first-serve basis for the 
public. Reserving significant time in the shared studio or edit suites for PEG Network use would 
adversely impact AMTV s ability to perfoffi1 its mission. Additionally, regulatory issues create 
reasons for public access and government facilities. Rockville 11 s studio space is still analog and 
too small to support use by other entities. MMC s studio is in use 4-6 hours per day and does not 
have enough available hours accommodate extensive use by other entities. Takoma Park CityTV 
does not have a studio facility but rather a public hearing room that doubles as a community space. 
In addition, its location in the far southern end of the County makes it an unsuitable location for a 
shared facility. Other facilities that exist are either too small or would provide hardships due to 
geographic location for their usefulness. While the practicality of a single physical location can 
not be demonstrated at this time, we believe the actions that support the logical aspects of 
collaboration will continue as demonstrated by the accomplishments listed above. 
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It is clear from the DTS response that much is being currently accomplished through collaborative 
operations, and all stakeholders should be commended. However, as DTS notes, "the Cable Plan 
document does not provide the robust evidence of the constant improvements and collaborative 
successes through the PEG organizations". It is essential that the joint operations model and the 
collabonition so evident in personal presentations also be reflected in the budget document 
submitted (the Cable Plan) so that resources are allocated and monitored to ensure this 
collaboration is on target and that desired outcomes are achieved. A strong beginning is the 
PowerPoint provided to the Committee on ©24-64, which provides program descriptions, targets 
of performance, and examples ofcollaborative activities and decisions. 

Ultimately, the Cable Plan will have to be complemented with a programmatic document which is . 
made part of the decision and accountability process. Rather than stove-pipe allocations to 
individual organizations, the Plan should provide programmatic investments and clearly articulate 
outcomes and responsible parties for those outcomes. 

Question 2: In the Cable Plan, MCPS and MC are funded at the same level as last year. 
Why, at a time when DTS is absorbing an 18% cut? An 18% cut to those agencies based on 
equity, as well as prior history, would yield $522,000 of savings. 

See ©52 for an updated response. 

The tabular information provided by DTS does not readily relate to any particular element of the 
Cable Plan .. Therefore, it is difficult to analyze its content and help shape an opinion as to the 
fairness of the MC and MCPS level funding support this year compared to FYlO. The actual 
fiscal transfers to MC and MCPS are as stated: unchanged from FYlO. It is the Cable Fund 
support to MC and MCPS which is in question here, not the overall budget of diverse programs. 
\Vhile the outcomes for both programs is laudable (see ©16-23 for MC presentation), the equity 
question remains. 

During last year's FYlO budget discussions, the Committee engaged in the same discussion, and 
the result was a reduction in the support to MC and MCPS that matched reductions in other PEG 
stakeholders. There is nothing different this year. 

Since the Cable Plan was originally analyzed, the Executive's actions in his April 22, 2010 Budget 
Adjustments memo suggested additional cuts in the Cable Plan and additional transfers of 
$2,020,000 to the General Fund. However, the amounts and distribution of funds for 
Programming was not impacted, and the dilemma posed by the inequitable cuts remains. 

Council staff suggests a $275,000 level of additional cut from the Cable Fund to be distributed to 
the four major program initiatives according to the following table: 
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! ! Program 

I AMTV .CCM MC MCPS Totals 

I FYI0 totals $2,782,440 $2,751,657 $2,470,053 I $2,437,379 $10,441,529 
I 

I FYll . CE 
. RecommendatIOns I $2,565,210 i $2,484,057 $1,848,600 $2,257,379 $9,155,246 

I % reductions FYI0-11 -7.8% i -9.7% -25.2% -7.4% 

i Council staff, 
, recommendations -$100,000 -$50,000 1·$25,000 -$100,000 -$275,000 

New totals $2,465,210 $2,434,057 $1,823,600 $2,157,379 $8,880,246 

New 0/0 reductions 
FY10-11 -11.4% i -11.5% -26.2% -11.50/0 

Notes 
1. Budget totals include Cable Fund outlays and individual agency contributions for MCPS and 
MC 
2. Cable Fund may fund personnel, operating expenses, and equipment purchases and 
maintenance 

The cuts are distributed in a way that tries to restore equity across the four programming 
organizations. In order to oversee the impact of these cuts on actual programming, the Committee 
should request an impact statement that would include the following: 

>- Current priority setting process which allocates funds to programming tasks across the four 
entities ofAMTV, CCM, MC and MCPS 

>- List of candidate programs whose levels would have to be decreased or eliminated because 
of the additional cuts suggested 

>- Any additional impact information 

It should be noted that the entire Cable Office PowerPoint presentation is a tremendous step 
forward in terms of providing programmatic information, metrics that can track performance, and 
detailed, transparent information regarding resource allocations. This format should be 
incorporated in subsequent Cable Plan presentations. 

Other Considerations 

The Cable Plan has carried a balance from prior investments it has made in County modernization 
efforts; this balance is identified in the FYI0 Council Budget resolution, where the Executive is 
asked to provide explicit reconciliation for these balances. 
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Resolution 16-978 

In FY 2004, $2,636,000 was appropriated from the Cable TV Special Revenue 
Fund to the General Fund to finance general government operations. This was 
the first year that the Executive recommended transferring funds derived from 
franchise fees for unspecified general government operations. 
In FY 2006, the Council allocated $1,241,000 to fund the County's Automated 
Traffic Management System. 

In FY 2007, the Council allocated $284,000 to fund technology projects for the 
Montgomery County portion of the Maryland-National Capital Park and 
Planning Commission Operating Budget. 

In FY 2009, the Council transferred $250,000 to the General Fund in order to 
support County operating expenses, and indicated their desire to ensure that this 
transfer will improve the technology infrastructure and productivity support for 
all County departments. 

In FY 2010, $3,235,830 is transferred from the Cable TV Special Revenue Fund 
to the General Fund to finance general government operations. The Council 
intends that this transfer will improve the technology infrastructure and 
productivity support for all County departments. 
The FY 2004 General Fund transfer, the FY 2006 funding for the Automated 
Traffic Management System, and the FY 2007 funding for technology projects 
for the Montgomery County portion of the Maryland-National Capital Park and 
Planning Commission must be repaid without interest according to the 
following schedule: $432,000 was paid in FY 2008, $0 will be paid in FY 2009, 
and $0 will be paid in FY 2010. As a part of the FY 2011 Recommended budget, 
the Executive must propose an amended repayment schedule. 

No such amended repayment schedule has been proposed. 
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Cable Communications Plan 


MISSION STATEMENT 
The mission of the Cable Communications Plan is to effectively manage the County's cable television and telecommunications 
franchise agreements and the Cable Special Revenue Fund to ensure that: cable services in Montgomery County are of high quality; 
cable and telecommunications providers comply with applicable safety and construction codes; cable customer service requirements 
and applicable consumer protection provisions are enforced; quality Public, Educational, and Governmental (pEG) cable 
programming is provided; and to provide a reliable and expedient process for telecommunication carriers to site transmission 
facilities in the county to speed deployment of services for residents while maintaining adequate public protection. 

BUDGET OVERVIEW 
The Cable Communications Plan consists of three elements: the Cable Office appropriation ($11,539,130), transfers to the County 
General Fund ($7,228,020), and transfers to the County Capital Improvements Program (CIP) ($2,012,000) for a total use of fund 
resources of $20,779,150. Within the Cable Office appropriation of $11,539,130, Personnel Costs comprise 24.4 percent of the 
budget for seventeen full-time positions at 25.8 workyears. Operating Expenses account for the remaining 75.6 percent of the FYll 
budget. 

In FYll, there are several transfers to the General Fund for the following: 

Montgomery College - Funds are transferred from the Cable Fund to the General Fund and then to the Montgomery College 
Cable Fund. This transfer of$I,319,940 represents no change from the FYI0 amount of$I,319,940. 

Montgomery County Public Schools - Funds are transferred from the Cable Fund to the General Fund and then to the 
Montgomery County Public Schools Cable Fund. This transfer of $1,581,510 represents no change from the FY10 amount of 
$1,581,510. 

Other - Funds are transferred to the General Fund to cover the cost of certain administrative services provided by the County to 
the Cable Fund ($359,840), costs related to Technology Modernization ($33,670), and other contributions to the General Fund 
($3,933,060). 

LINKAGE TO COUNTY RESULT AREAS 
While this program area supports all eight of the County Result Areas, the following are emphasized: 

.:. A Responsive, Accountable County Government 

.:. An EHective and EHicient Transportation Network 

.:. Children Prepared to Live and Learn 

.:. Healthy and Sustainable Neighborhoods 

.:. Strong and Vibrant Economy 

.:. Vital Living for All of Our Residents 
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DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE MEASURES 
Performance measures for this department are included below, with mUlti-program measures displayed at the front of this section and 
program-specific measures shown with the relevant program. The FYIO estimates incorporate the effect of the FYIO savings plan. 
The FYIl and FYl2 targets assume the recommended FYII budget and FYI2 funding for comparable service levels. 

PROGRAM CONTACTS 
Contact Mitsuko R. Herrera of the Office of Cable and Communications Services at 240.777.2928 or John Cuff of the Office of 
Management and Budget at 240.777.2762 for more information regarding this department's operating budget. 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS 
Cable Franchise Administration 
The Office of Cable and Communication Services in the Department of Technology Services is responsible for administering the 
cable television Agreements for the County and participating municipalities. The budget for franchise administration includes funds 
for cable management and enforcement staff, including cable complaint investigation staff, and office operating expenses. Funds will 
be used to pay for engineering consulting services for work which requires special expertise, such as engineering review of tower 
siting applications, inspection of cable construction, analog and digital testing of franchised cable systems, PEG cable programming, 
transmission facility digital and engineering upgrades, and the identification and provision of future technologies. Funds will also be 
used to pay legal and fmancial consultants for work which requires special expertise, such as preparation of filings on behalf of the 
County before the Federal Communications Commission, analysis of legislative proposals, and County representation in negotiations 
with cable and telecommunications service providers, rate regulation, and franchise compliance matters. 

The responsibilities associated with franchise administration include: 

Ensuring cable operator compliance with franchise fmancial, technical, and construction requirements and managing the 

franchise renewal and transfer process; 

Investigating and resolving subscriber complaints; 

Administering the contracts to provide for public access to cable production services; 

Providing liaison, support, and record keeping on performance of the PEG channels; 

Preparing the annual Cable Communications Plan; 

Collecting franchise fees, grants, and other payments to the County; 

Distributing franchise fees, grants, and other payments to participating municipalities; 

Directing and coordinating the Transmission Facilities Coordinating Committee; 

Supporting the Cable and Communications Advisory Committee; 

Strategic planning for Montgomery County government cable and communications technology; 

Monitoring and commenting on changes in State and Federal telecom regulations, rate structure, and related legislative issues; 

Encouraging entry of competitive providers of telecommunication services and negotiating and reviewing proposed 

telecommunications franchises for use of the public rights-of-way. 


FYI J Recommended Changes Expenditures WYs 

fY10 Approved 1,752,000 6.7 
Increase Cost: Franchise Administration-Personnel by Converting Contract Cable Inspections Positions to 210,880 3.0 

More Cost-Effective County Positions 
Increase Cost: Transmission Facilities Coordinating Group - TFCG Application Review of Increased Number of 75,000 0.0 

Applications 
Increase Cost: Franchise Administration-Legal & Professional Services to Fund Federal Broadband and Cable 50,000 0.0 

Renewallnitiafives 
Increase Cost: Franchise Administration Opercitf~Q Ex!lenses 6,850 0.0 
Decrease Cost: Printing and Mail Adjustment -480 0.0 
Decrease Cost: Franchise Administration-En!=lineerin!=l for Coble Inspections -240,000 0.0 
Miscellaneous adjustments, including furloughs, employee benefit changes, changes due to staff turnover, -45,120 -0.5 

reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting more than one program 
FY11 CE Recommended 1,809,130 9.2 
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Community Access to Cable 
The Office of Cable and Communication Services in the Department of Technology Services administers a contract with 
Montgomery Community Television (MCT) through which MCT operates two public access channels. MCTs primary mission is to 
provide video production facilities, equipment and training to County residents and community organizations in order to provide 
County residents and organizations with a public forum that encourages diversity of opinion and a marketplace of ideas. MCT staff 
also produces local community programming designed to address community needs. 

FYI 1 Recommended Changes Expenditures WYs 

FY10 Approved 2,562,440 0.0 
Increase Cast: Community Access· Personnel and Rent to Fund Contract Increases 34,550 0.0 
Decrease Cost: Communii}' Access· OperatinQ Expenses by Enhancing Productivity .3,990 0.0 
Decrease Cost: Community Access· Personnel Costs of a Fulltime Marketing/Oufreach Sfaff Member .16,000 0.0 

. Decrease Cost: Community Access· Operating Expenses· One·Time Reduction of Access Montgomery lV's ·90,790 0.0 
Operating Reserve Fund 

Miscellaneous adiusfments, including furloughs, employee benefit changes, changes due fo stoff turnover, .21,210 0.0 
reorganizations, and other budQet changes affecting more than one progrom 

FY11 CE Recommended 2,465,000 0.0 

County Cable Montgomery 
The Cable Office manages CCM (County Cable Montgomery), the government access channel. CCM programming includes live 
Council meetings, press conferences, town hall meetings, special events, and programs highlighting County services and activities. 
Funding is provided to the Cable Office, County Council, Office of Public Information (PIO), and Maryland National Capital Park 
and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC) to develop programming for CCM. Funding to provide engineering personnel for the Mobile 
Production Vehicle for the PEG Network and other digital media services for the Executive and Legislative Branches is also included 
in the allocation to the Cable Office. Over 99 percent of all CCM programming is presented with closed captions, highlights of 
.programs are available on the County's YouTube channel, and all programming is web-streamed to the County's website. 

FYI r Recommended Changes Expenditures WYs 

FYl0 Approved 2,669,350 10.8 
Increase Cost: CCM·Media Services TV Production Positions to More Cost· Effective COUl'ltY Positions 224,300 3.0 
Increase Cost: CCM·Public Information Office Personnel Charges to Cable Fund to Replace Contract Costs for 59,460 0.6 

Editing and Production of County Executive Cable Proqrams, and News Gatherinq For CCM 
Increase Cost: Annualization of FY10 Personnel Costs 30,970 0.0 
Increase Cost: Annualization of FYl 0 Lapsed Positions 18,290 0.2 
Increase Cost: CCM - Public Information Office Personnel charges to Cable Fund 16,390 0.3 

i Increase Cost: Group Insurance Adjustment 15,590 0.0 
Increase Cost: Retirement Adiustment 2,390 0.0 
Decrease Cost: Public Information Ice Iperahng ~pensesOff 0 Ex .2,260 0.0 
Decrease Cast: Elimination of One-Time Items Approved in FY10 -10,000 0.0 
Decrease Cost: CCM·Public Information Office Television Production Contracts Expenses by Converting ·48,110 0.0 

Contract Positions to More Cost-Effective County Personnel Positions 
Decrease Cost: CCM TV Production Contracts ·61,440 0.0 
Decrease Cost; CCM'production contracts, webstreamina, and operafina supplies -140,050 0.0 
Decrease Cost: CCM·Council TV Production Contracts by Converting Contract Positions to More Cost.Effective -279,660 0.0 

County Positions 
Technical Adj: Inter-program tronsfer from CCM to PEG network (multi-channel closed captioning and -318,000 0.0 

technical operations center) 
Miscellaneous adiustments, including furloughs, employee benefit changes, changes due to stoff turnover, 10,780 0.0 

reorganizations, and other budget chanqes affecting more than one proqram 
FY11 CE Recommended 2,188,000 14.9 

Cable Programming for Public Schools 
The Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) Department of Communications and Family Outreach (Instructional TV Unit) has 
the responsibility for producing programming two educational cable channels. Funds are used for production of instructional, 
community-based, staff development, and training television programs, as well as for engineering, channel management, and 
programming acquisition. Additional funds are requested in the operating budget of the public schools. MCPS regular programming 
includes Board of Education meetings, Homework Hotline Live!, staff training and development, live calI·in programs, in-class 
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student programs, student-produced programs, technology training, and televised instruction in a variety of academic content areas. 
Many programs are translated and transmitted in multiple languages and most programs are presented with closed captioning. 

FYI I Recommended Changes Expenditures WYs 

FYl0 Approved 0 0.0 
FYl 1 CE Recommended 0 0.0 
Notes: Funds for these services (S 1 ,581 ,51 0) are not appropriated in the Cable Office, but are transferred from the Cable Fund to the General 
Fund and then to the Montgomery County Public Schools Cable Fund. 

Cable Programming for Montgomery College 
The Instructional Television and Media Production Services Unit of Montgomery College is responsible for the cable programming 
available on the Montgomery College channel. Additional funds are requested in the Montgomery College operating budget. ,Funds 
are used to provide for staff, equipment, and operating expenses and provides digital media support services to support student 
success, academic excellence, and for the entire College community. The channel features acquired and originally produced 
educational, informational and instructional programming which directly supports the College's distance learning and instructional 
programs, and provides professional and workforce development and self-enrichment opportunities for community subscribers. 

FYlf Recommended Changes Expenditures WYs 

FYl0 Approved 0 0.0 
FYl 1 CE Recommended 0 0.0 
Notes: Funds for these services (S1 ,319,940) are not appropriated in the Cable Office, but are transferred from the Cable Fund to the General 
Fund and then to the Montgomery College Cable Fund. . 

Municipal Support 
Franchise and PEG fees owed by cable operators to participating municipalities within Montgomery County are paid by cable 
operators to the County for administrative convenience and then redistributed by the County to the City of Rockville, the City of 
Takoma Park, and the Montgomery County Chapter of the Maryland Municipal League (MML). The County has a contractual 
obligation to pass through fees owed to municipalities and no discretion to alter these payments. Municipalities may use franchise 
fees for any purpose. Under the terms of the franchise agreements, participating municipalities must use PEG Operating Support 
funding to support PEG programming operations and PEG capital support must be used for PEG and institutional network 
equipment, facilities and related capital expenditures. 

FY11 Recommended Changes Expenditures WYs 

FYl0 Approved 1,851,000 0.0 
Increase Cost: Municipal Capital Support 539,000 0.0 
Increase Cost: Municipal Operating expenses 71,220 0.0 

I Increase Cost: Municipal Franchise Fee Sharing 6,760 0.0 
Miscellaneous adjustments, including furloughs, employee benefit changes, changes due to staff turnover, ·40,980 0.0 

reor!lanizations, and other budget changes affedino more than one proarom 
I FY11 CI! Recommended 2,427,000 0.0 

PEG Network 
The mission of the PEG Network is to facilitate collaboration among the local access operators in providing and promoting the most 
effective public access, educational and government programming and media services to the Montgomery County community using 
current and emerging technologies. 

The budget for the PEG Network includes funds for the purchase of equipment and an emergency reserve to be used in the event of 
imminent system failure for certain PEG operations; PEG engineering support; promotion/outreach support to increase channel 
awareness and viewership; operational and maintenance support for the mobile production vehicle; and general operating and 
administrative expenses. 

CCM to PEG network (multi-channel closed captioning and 
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Institutional Telecommunications - FiberNet Operations 
Monies from the Cable Special Revenue Fund are used to support Montgomery County's private communications network -
FiberNet. FiberNet is a critical infrastructure asset that provides carrier class voice, video Internet access and data network services 
for Montgomery County Government and Public Schools, Montgomery College, Housing Opportunities Commission (HOC), the 
Maryland-National Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC) and the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC). 
Additionally, FiberNet provides private network access to the State of Maryland and all of the local counties, municipalities and the 
District of Columbia. Expenditures cover the cost of network expansion, monitoring, management, and maintenance services. 
FiberNet is a countywide multi-million dollar investment that is crucial to the daily operation of local government within 
Montgomery County and with its citizens, neighboring governments and business partners. 

FYl' Recommended Changes Expenditures WYs 

FY10 Approved 1,433,680 1.7 
Decrease Cost: FiberNet DTS Qperatim:l and Maintenance Support .1,170 0.0 
Miscellaneous adjustments, including furloughs, employee benefit changes, changes due to staff turnover, -95,510 0.0 

reorganizations, and other budget changes affeding more than one program 
FY11 .CE Recommended 1,337,000 1.7 

Other Cable Activities 
Grants are provided to outside organizations for cable programming and equipment. 
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BUDGET SUMMARY 

Actual Budget Estimated Recommended %Chg 
fY09 fYl0 fYl0 fYll Bud/Rec 

CABLE TELEVISION 
EXP'ENDITURES 
Salaries and Wages 1,237,199 1,760,060 1,412,470 2,148,360 22.1% 
Employee Benefits 389,265 531,880 442,800 667,300 25.5% 
Cable Television Personnel Costs J,626,464 2,29J,940 J,855,270 2,8J5,660 22.9% 
Operating Expenses 10,185,173 9,282,530 9,744,010 8,723,470 -6.0% 
Capital Outlay ° ° 0 0 -
Cable Television Expenditures J l,Bl J,637 JJ,574,470 J J,599,280 JJ,539,J30 -0.3% 

PERSONNEL 
Full-Time 10 11 11 17 54.5% 
Part-Time ° ° 0 ° -

Wo~ears 16.9 19.2 19.2 25.8 34.4% 

REVENUES 
Franchise Fees 5% 11,281,722 11,280,000 12,015,000 12,533,000 11.1% 
Gaithersburg PEG Contribution 182,555 187,000 182,000 164,000 -12.3% 
PEG Capital Revenue 193,593 1,990,000 2,892,000 3,484,000 75.1% 
PEG Operating Revenue 3,908,383 2,080,000 2,069,000 2,111 ,000 1.5% 
I-Net Operating Revenue 1,589,012 1,637,000 1,628,000 1,660,000 1.4% 
Tower Application Fees 180,500 80,000 203,000 203,000 153.8% 
Investment Income 67,830 30,000 10,000 30,000 -

Verizon-Grant 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 -
Miscellanous Charges for Services 3,142 ° 0 0 -
Cable Television Revenues J7,606,737 J7,484 000 J9,J99 000 20385,000 16.6% 

FYll RECOMMENDED CHANGES 

CABLE TELEVISION 

FY10 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 

Other Adjustments (with no service impacts) 
Increase Cost: Municipal Capital Support [Municipal Support] 
Technical Adj: Inter-program transfer from CCM to PEG network (multi-channel closed captioning and 

technical operations center) [PEG Network] 
Increase Cost: CCM-Media Services TV Production Positions to More Cost-Effective County Positions 

[County Cable Montgomery] 
Increase Cost: Franchise Administration-Personnel by Converting Contract Cable Inspections Positions to 

More Cost-Effective County Positions [Cable Franchise Administration] 
Increase Cost: Transmission Facilities Coordinating Group - TFCG Application Review of Increased 

Number of Applications [Cable Franchise Administration] 
Increase Cost: Municipal Operating eltpenses [Municipal Support) 
Increase Cost: CCM-Public Information Office Personnel Charges to Cable Fund to Replace Contract Costs 

for Editing and Production of County Executive Cable Programs, and News Gathering For CCM 
[County Cable Montgomery) 

Increase Cost: Franchise Administration-Legal & Professional Services to Fund Federal Broadband and 
Cable Renewal Initiatives [Cable Franchise Administration] 

Increase Cost: Community Access - Personnel and Rent to Fund Contract Increases [Community Access to 
Cable] 

Increase Cost: Annualization of FY1 0 Personnel Costs [County Cable Montgomery] 
Increase Cost: PEG Network - Equipment Warranties [PEG Network] 
Increase Cost: Annualization of FY1 °Lapsed Positions [County Cable Montgomery] 
Restore: PEG Network closed captioning reductions taken to fund Mandatory Municipal payments (M26a) 
Increase Cost: CCM - Public Information Office Personnel charges to Cable Fund [County Cable 

Montgomery] 
Increase Cost: Group Insurance Adjustment [County Cable Montgomery) 
Increase Cost: Franchise Administration Operating Expenses [Cable Franchise Administration] 
Increase Cost: Municipal Franchise Fee Sharing [Municipal Support] 
Increase Cost: Retirement Adjustment [County Cable Montgomery] 
Technical Adj: Misc true up work years (+.5wy) 
Decrease Cost: Printing and Mail Adjustment [Cable Franchise Administration] 
Decrease Cost: FiberNet DTS Operating and Maintenance Support [Institutional Telecommunications -

FiberNet Operations] 

Expenditures WYs 

11,574,470 19.2 

539,000 0.0 
318,000 0.0 

224,300 3.0 

210,880 3.0 

75,000 0.0 

71,220 0.0 
59,460 0.6 

50,000 0.0 

34,550 0.0 

30,970 0.0 
30,590 0.0 
18,290 0.2 
18,200 0.0 
16,390 0.3 

15,590 0.0 
6,850 0.0 
6,760 0.0 
2,390 0.0 

0 0.5 
-480 0.0 

-1,170 0.0 
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Decrease Cast: Community Access - Operating Expenses by Enhancing Productivity [Community Access to 
Coble] 

Decrease Cost: 'Coming Attractions' Arts Community Media Programming [PEG Network] 
Decrease Cost: Youth Media Programming [PEG Network] 
Decrease Cost: Elimination of One-lime Items Approved in FY10 [County Coble Montgomery) 
Decrease Cast: Community Access - Personnel Costs of a Fulltime Marketing/Outreach Stoff Member 

[Community Access to Coble) 
Decrease Cost: CCM-Public Information Office Television Production Contracts Expenses by Converting 

Contract Positions to More Cost-Effective County Personnel Positions [County Cable Montgomery) 
Decrease Cast: Furlough Days 
Decrease Cost: CCM TV Production Contracts [County Coble Montgomery) 
Decrease Cast: PEG Network Equipment Emergency Repair Reserve [PEG Network] 
Decrease Cost: Community Access - Operating Expenses - One-lime Reduction of Access Montgomery 

TVs Operating Reserve Fund [Community Access to Coble] 
Decrease Cost: CCM-production contracts, webstreaming, and operating supplies [County Coble 

Montgomery] 
Decrease Cost: Franchise Administration-Engineering for Coble Inspections [Coble Franchise 

Administration] 
Decrease Cast: CCM·Council TV Production Contracts by Converting Contract Positions to More 

Cost. Effective County Positions [County Coble Montgomery] 
Technical Adj: Inter·program transfer fram CCM to PEG network (multi·channel closed captioning and 

technical operations center) [County Coble Montgomery] 
Decrease Cost: PEG Equipment Replacement-Cameros, Digital Storage, Studio Equipment [PEG Network] 

FY11 RECOMMENDED: 

·3,990 0.0 

-5,000 0.0 
-5,000 0.0 

-10,000 0.0 
-16,000 0.0 

-48,110 0.0 

·54,550 -1.0 
-61,440 0.0 
.80,000 0.0 
.90,790 0.0 

-140,050 0.0 

-240,000 0.0 

-279,660 0.0 

-318,000 0.0 

-407,280 0.0 

11,539,130 25.8 

PROGRAM SUMMARY 

Program Name 

Coble Franchi.se Administration 
Community Access to Cable 
County Cable Montgomery 
Coble Programming for Public School.s 
Coble Programming for Montgamery College 
Municipal Support 
PEG Network 
Institutional Telecommunications - FiberNet Operations 
Other Cable Activities 

FYI 0 Approved 
Expenditures WYs 

1,752,000 6.7 
2,562,440 0.0 
2,669,350 10.8 

o 0.0 
o 0.0 

1,851,000 0.0 
1,267,000 0.0 
1,433,680 1.7 

39,000 0.0 

FY1I Recommended 
Expenditures WYs 

1,809,'30 9.2 
2,465,000 0.0 
2,188,000 14.9 

o 0.0 
o 0.0 

2,427,000 0.0 
1,274,000 0.0 
',337,000 1.7 

39,000 0.0 
Total 11,574,470 19.2 11,539,130 25.8 

FUTURE FISCAL IMPACTS 
CE REC. ($OOO's) 

ntle FYll FYT2 FY13 FYI4 FYI5 FY16
OfLThis table is intended to Dresent sign. lC:ant uture flseaIImpacts 0 f the department's Drograms. 

ICABLE TELEVISION 

Expenditures 
FYI1 Recommended 11,539 11,539 11,539 11,539 11,539 11,539 

No inflation or compensation change is included in oUtyear projections. 
Elimination of One-Time Items Recommended in FYII 0 -18 -18 -18 -18 -18 

Personal computer equipment for new positions recommended for one-time funding in FY11, will be eliminated from the base in the 
outyears. 

Restore Personnel Costs 0 55 55 55 55 55 
This represents restoration of funding to remove FYll furlough.s. 

Subtotal Expenditures "~53~ 11,576 11,576 ",576 11,576 11,576 
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FYll CABLE COMMUNICATIONS PLAN (SOOO's) 

Actual REC ~
FY09 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 3,949 2,069 4,809 

REVENUES 
5% Franchise Fee 11,282 11,280 12,015 

Gaithersburg PEG Contribution 183 187 182 

PEG Operating Support 2,020 2,080 2,069 

peG Capital Equipment 2,082 1,990 2,892 

Iverizon • Facilities Grant 200 200 200 
FiberNet Operating & Equipment Support 1,589 1.637 1,628 

Interest Earned 68 30 10 

TFCG Application Review Fees 182 80 203 

Miscellaneous 2 0 0 
Transfer from the General Fund 0 0 0 

TOTAL ANNUAL REVENUES 17,608 17,484 19,199 
TOTAl RESOURCES-CABLE FUND 21,557 19,553 24,008 

NON-DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURES (a) 
A. MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT & O"ERATIONS 
Municipal Franchise Fee Sharing 
cay of Rockville 437 460 451 

City of Takoma Park 189 199 191 

Other Municipalities 145 152 155 
SUBTOTAL 771 B12 797 

Municipal Capital Support 
Rockville Equipment 296 276 402 

Takoma Park Equipment 348 276 402 

Municipal league Equipment 348 276 402 
SUBTOTAL 992 828 1,206 

Municipal Operating Suppart 
Rockville PEG Support 67 70 69 

Takoma Park PEG Support 67 70 69 

Mun;' league PEG Support 67 70 69 
SUBTOTAL 201 211 207 
SUBTOTAL 1,964 1,851 2,210 

NET TOTAL ANNUAL REVENUES 15,644 15,633 16,989 
NET TOTAL RESOURCES-CABLE FUND 19,593 17,702 21,798 

EXPENDITURES 
A. Tram'mh'$ion Facilities Coordinating Group 
TFCG Application Review 244 180 293 

SUBTOTAL 244 180 293 

B. FRANCHISE ADMINISTRATION 
Personnel Costs· Cable Administration 550 70S 623 
Personnel Co.'" - Drs Administration 52 69 69 
Personnel Costs - Charges for County Atly 76 95 95 

Operating 94 73 73 
Engineering Services 92 so 20 

Inspection Services 385 270 187 
legal and Professional Services 254 310 310 

SUBTOTAL 1,503 1,572 1,377 
SUBTOTAL 1,747 1,752 1,670 

C_ MONTGOMERY COUNTY GOVERNMENT - CCM 
Media Production & Engineering 

Personnel Costs 399 533 483 

Operating 19 25 25 
Contracts - TV Production 0 63 63 
New Media, Web streaming & VOO Service. 40 48 94 

SUBTOTAL 458 669 665 
Public Information Office 

Personnel Costs 389 560 563 
operoting Expenses 1 12 12 
Contracts - TV Production 263 210 210 

SUBTOTAL 653 782 7a5 

County Council 
Personnel Costs 53 74 74 

Operating Expenses 63 28 28 

Contracts· TV ProdlKlion 448 516 516 
SUBTOTAL 564 618 618 

MNCPPC 
Personnel C""ts 101 101 78 

Operating Expenses 0 21 21 
Contracts - TV Production 127 117 117 
New Media, Webstreaming & VOO Services 117 47 24 

SUBTOTAL 345 2a6 240 
SUBTOTAL 2,020 2,355 2,308 

FYl1 

914 

12,533 
164 

2,111 
3,484 

200 
1,660 

30 
203 

0 
0 

20,385 
21,299 

464 
196 
159 
819 

466 
466 
396 

1,328 

70 
70 

140 
280 

2,427 
17,958 
18,872 

275 
275 

875 
69 
95 
80 
50 
10 

355 
1,534 
1,809 

766 
40 
63 
38 

901 

705 
0 

88 
793 

65 
28 

187 
280 

83 
0 

101 
24 

20a 
2.188 

FY12 
520 

FY13 
1,043 

FY14 
549 

FY15 
576 

FY16 

1,401 

12,784 
152 

2,174 
3,589 

0 
1,710 

70 
180 

0 
0 

20,658 
21,179 

13,039 
155 

2,240 
3,660 

0 
1,761 

130 
150 

0 
0 

21,135 
22,179 

13,300 
158 

0 
6,260 

0 
0 

170 
140 

0 
0 

20,028 
20,577 

13,566 
160 

0 
6,385 

0 
0 

200 
140 

0 
0 

20,452 
21,027 

13,837 
162 

0 
6,513 

0 
0 

220 
140 

0 
0 

20,873 
22,273 

473 
200 
162 
835 

483 
204 
165 
852 

492 
208 
169 
869 

502 
212 
172 
887 

512 
216 
176 
904 

475 
475 
404 

1,355 

562 
562 
412 

1,537 

574 
574 
420 

1,567 

585 
585 
429 

1.599 

597 
597 
437 

1,631 

71 
71 

143 
286 

2,476 
18.183 
18,703 

73 
73 

146 
291 

2,680 
18,455 
19,498 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2,437 

17,592 
18141 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2,485 

17,966 
18,542 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2,535 

18,338 
19738 

293 
293 

280 
280 

270 
270 

270 
270 

270 
270 

893 
69 
97 
84 
75 
25 

500 
1,742 
2,035 

919 
72 
99 
88 
75 
26 

400 
1,680 
1,960 

938 
73 

101 
93 
50 
27 

416 
1,697 
1,961 

956 
75 

103 
97 
SO 
27 

429 
1,737 
2,007 

976 
75 

103 
102 
50 
20 

429 
1,754 
2,024 

781 
40 
78 
39 

938 

797 
43 
90 
40 

970 

813 
48 

120 
42 

1,022 

829 
52 

150 
43 

1,074 

846 
56 

180 
44 

1,126 

719 
30 
99 

848 

529 
31 

110 
671 

510 
32 

124 
666 

500 
32 

138 
671 

510 
32 

155 
697 

92 
30 

193 
314 

99 
31 

198 
328 

107 
32 

204 
343 

116 
32 

210 
359 

liB 
32 

220 
370 

90 
0 

111 
25 

225 
2,326 

97 
0 

114 
25 

237 
2.206 

100 
0 

118 
26 

244 
2,275 

108 
0 

121 
27 

256 
2,359 

116 
0 

125 
28 

269 
2,463 
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FYll CABLE COMMUNICATIONS PLAN (5000's) 

Actual Approved Est'd REC 
FY09 FYI 0 FYI 0 FYll FYI2 FY13 FYI4 FY15 FY16 

D. MONTGOMERY COWGE ­ MC lTV 
Personnel Casi$ 1,103 1,141 1,141 1,174 1,315 1,473 1,649 1,847 2,069 

Operating Expenses 219 179 179 140 241 248 256 263 271 

New Media, Webstreaming & VOO Services 6 7 7 8 8 9 
SUBTOTAL 1,322 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,563 1,728 1,913 2,119 2,349 

E. PUBLIC SCHOOLS - MCPS lTV 
Personnel casts 1,309 1,385 1,385 1,393 1,610 1,803 2,020 2,262 2,534 

Operating Expenses 274 197 197 189 301 310 320 329 339 

New Media, Webstreaming & VOD Services 
SUBTOTAL 1,583 1,582 1,582 1,582 1,912 2,114 2,340 2,592 2,873 

F. COMMUNITY ACCESS PROGRAMMING (b) 
Personnel Casts 2,004 1,871 1,871 1,869 2,056 2,097 2,139 2,182 2,225 

Operating Expenses 146 195 189 83 250 250 260 290 270 

Rent & Utilities 496 496 496 507 507 522 538 554 571 

New Media, Webstreaming & VOO Services 6 6 6 7 8 9 9 10 
SUBTOTAL 2,652 2,562 2,562 2,465 2,820 2,877 2,946 3,005 3,076 

G. PEG NElWORK 
PEG Equipment Replacement 925 940 890 691 1,200 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

PEG Network Operating 82 125 100 165 215 240 250 270 270 

Youth and Arts Community Media 76 90 64 80 100 100 100 110 110 

Closed Captioning 237 291 267 283 361 422 431 439 452 

Technical Operations Center (TOC) 14 23 23 23 24 25 26 27 27 

PEG Network Mobile Production Vehicle 25 32 32 32 35 37 39 41 41 

Emergency Equipment Reserve 3 80 0 0 80 80 80 80 80 
SUBTOTAL 1,367 1,581 1,376 1,274 2,016 1,904 1,925 1,967 1,980 

H. FIBERNET 
FiberNet - Personnel Charges for 015 183 177 177 193 197 201 205 209 213 

FiberNet - Operatians & Maintenance 015 852 1,013 1,013 900 907 935 963 992 1,021 

FiberNet • Personnel Charges far DOT 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 

FiberNet - Operations & Maintenance DOT 198 198 198 198 203 210 215 220 273 
OPERATING SUBTOTAL 1,279 1,434 1,434 1,337 1,353 1,392 1,429 1,467 1,553 

FiberNei - CIP 1,641 1,041 1,041 2,012 2,706 4,378 2,375 1,225 1,225 
SUBTOTAL 2,920 2,415 2,475 3,349 4,059 5,770 3,804 2,692 2,778 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ­ PROGRAMS 15,575 15,477 15,503 16,414 19,206 21,239 19,606 19.225 20,078 

I. OTHER 
Indirect Com Transfer to Gen Fund 254 302 302 360 370 353 357 362 369 

Indirect Cosls Transfer to Gen Fund (ERP & MCTime) 27 36 36 33 21 0 0 0 0 

Transfer to the General Fund 250 3,236 5,929 3,932 500 0 0 0 0 

Grants to Organizations (Friendship His) 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 
Consolidated Multiuse Technology Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Advanced Traffic Management over FiberNei - CIP 45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

COB Renovations - CIP 109 0 843 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Park & Planning Technology Projects 600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SUBTOTAL 1,324 3,613 7,149 4,364 930 392 396 401 408 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16.899 19,091 22,652 20778 20,136 21,630 20,001 19,626 20,485 

J. ADJUSTMENTS 
Prior Year Adjustments (144) 0 (41) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Encumbrance Adjustment 295 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 
CIP ­ Designated Claim on Fund 0 0 (4011 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 151 ° (442) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
fUND BALANCE 4,809 462 914 520 1,043 549 576 1,401 1,788 

FUND BALANCE PER POLICY GUIDANCE 923 911 978 1,021 1,043 1,066 1,089 1,112 1,136 

K. SUMMARY - EXPENDITURES BY FUNDING SOURCE 
Transfer to Gen Fund-Indirect Casts 281 338 338 393 391 353 357 362 369 
Transferta Gen Fund·Mant Coli Cable Fund 1,322 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,563 1,728 1,913 2,119 2,349 
Transfer to Gen Fund·Public Sch Cable Fund 1,583 1,582 1,582 1,582 1,912 2,114 2,340 2,592 2,873 

Transfer to ell' Fund 1,795 1,041 1,884 2,012 2,706 4,378 2,375 1,225 1,225 
Transfer ta the General Fund-Other 250 3,236 5,929 3,932 500 0 0 0 0 

FUND TRANSFERS SUBTOTAl. 5,231 7,517 11,053 9,239 7,071 8573 6,984 6,297 6.816 
Municipal franchise & PEG Paymenl$ 1,964 1,851 2,210 2,427 2,476 2,680 2,437 2,485 2,535 

Fran Admin, PEG & FiberNet Op (exd Muni, GF, CIP) 12,890 12,963 12,629 12,407 14,454 14,572 15,190 15,916 16,725 
Cable Fund Direct expenditures 11,812 11,574 11,599 11 539 13,064 13057 13.017 13,329 13670 

NOTES: 
(a) Municipal Franchi.eree, PEG Capital and PEG Operating payments are contradually required by franchise, municipal, and sattlement agreements, and by ih.. County Cod... 

(b) CurrenUY Montgomery Community Television, Inc., d/b/a Access Montgomery 

Th,"e proi""'io"" for the Cobl.. TV Fvnd incorporal" assumptions of annvol rasov",as and resource v$Oge a. well as proi""'ed end·of-yeor reserve> """,ilable based on these ,,"umptioM. 
This scenorio a ..vm... that o""roting ""P"ndiiur ... will ""perience net increa .... as a trend. Fado... contributing to !he a ..umad ...... of increase include eom""n""";on adiu.fmem.. 
program and prodvc:tivity improvements, and cosl increas.. driven by inflation. Th.. Covnty Execv!ive presents !hese IiKOl projecti.,.,. as a tool for Ihin!<ing abou! Ih.. future Ii",ol palicy 
implication. of the recommended program of ""pendaur ... and r ..... u ... M. Other sc"no";os would occur if lhe County Execu!ive and Covnty Council adopted a adl",..n! program pion Of'if 
th" fvlvre bring, differen! frend. than pre."med in the incorporated assumptions. 
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Appropriation Adjustments and Fund Balance Transfers 

r---~--

Transfer to General Fund 
FYlI Budget FYIO FYll Total Note 

PLD -- Bethesda 38,050 (38,O50) 0 Accelerated Transfer 
PLD -- Wheaton 6,140 (6,140) 0 Accelerated Transfer 
PLD w. Silver Spring 
-~ 

1,902,120 ( 1,902,120) 0 Accelerated Transfer 
PLD •• Silve~_Spring l 

~-~ 

1,000,000 
-­

1.000.000 FY10 Fund Balance Transfer 
-~ 

~-----
-~ 

~--Montgomery Hills 700 (700) 0 PY10 Fund Balance Transfer 
~-~ 

--~ 

Liquor Control (6,135,000) 1,000,000 6,135,000 7,135,000 FYIO Fund Balance Transfer; Reduced FYll debt service 
Liquor Control 1.000.000 (1,000,000) 0 Accelerated Transfer 
r--"~ 

Motor Pool 2,500,000 2,500,000 FYII Fund Balance Transfer 
Cenn-a1 r. ~" . ,,,, 279,000 279.0uu '1' I: 1~\J .. ""_'0 ",1"'''"''\..Transfer 
Cable TV ~OO,OOO (800,000) 0 Accelerated Transfer 
Cable TV 2,340,240 2.340,240 Fibernet, PEG equipment; leave $2aOk balance t)) 

--'"TTY e aaO'J.rr IU revenue UVUl 
~1~ n~"", 

,n....... ~ .... -"2.<..ovv -',u'"t""!OVV .V.' 
Health Insurance Fund 2,000,000 2,000,000 FYIO Fund Balance Transfer 
0;----­

Total (6,135,000) 10,668,810 7,228,230 17,897,040 
Indirect Cost Transfers to the General Fund (38,980) (38,980) 
Total Net Transfers to General Fund 10,668,810 7,189.25_~ 17,858,060 

1 $155.000 PLD transfer to Mass Transit shifted to General Fund after eliminating Silver Spring Super Faro Share. 

f-;~ 



fYt 1 CABLE COMMUNICATIONS PLAN ($OOO's) 
Actual Approved Est'd c:bange fr FYl 0 App 
FY09 FYI a FYI 0 

REe 
FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 3,94'1 2,069 4,809 
$$ % 

(1,955) »94.5% 200 731 245 280 366 
REVENUES 

5% Franchise Fee 11,282 11,280 12,015 

11~ 

12,533· 1,253 11.1% 12,784 13,039 13,300 13,566 13,837 
Gaithetllburg PEG Contribution 183 187 182 (231 -12.3%164 152 155 158 160 , 162 

31 1.5%2,111 2.174- 2,240 0 0 0 

PEG CQpital Equipment 2,082 1,990 2,892 
PEG Op<i'rating Support 2,020 2,080 2,069 

3,484 1,494 75.1% 3,589 3,660 6,260 6,385 6,513 
Verizon - Facilities Gmnt 200 200 200 0 0.0%200 0 0 0 0 0 

FiberNet Operating 3. Equipmem Suppor! 1,589 1,637 1,628 1,660 23 1.4% 1,710 1,761 0 0 0 
Interest Earned 68 30 10 0 0.0%30 70 130 170 200 220 
TFCG Application Review Fees 182 80 203· 203 123 153.8% 180 150 140 140 140 
Miscellaneous 2 0 0 0 a 0.0% 0 a 0 0 0 
Transfer from the General Fund a a 0 0 0.0% a 0 a 0 0° 20,385TOTAL ANNUAL REVENUES 11,608 11,484 19,199 2,901 16.6% 20,658 21,135 20,028 20,452 20,873 

TOTAl. RESOURCEs..CABLE FUND 21,557 19,553 24,008 20,499 946 4.8% 20,859 21,866 20,273 20,732 21,239 
NON.DISCREnONARY EXPENDITURES (g) 

A. MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT & OPERAnONS 

Munic'pal Franchise Fee Sharing 

City of Rockville 437 460 451 464 4 0.8% 473 483 492 502 512 
City ofT<lkomll Pork 189 199 191 (3) .1.7%196 200 204 208 212 216 
Other Municipalities 145 152 155 159 7 4.4'X. 162 165 169 172 176 

SUBTOTAl. 171 812 197 819 7 0.9% 835 852 869 887 9G4 

Municipal Copl1ol Support 

Rockville Equ.ipment 296 276 402 466 190 68.8% 475 562 574 585 597 
T<lkomo Park Equipment 348 276 402 466 190 68.8% 475 562 574 585 597 
Municipal League Equipment 348 276 402 396 120 43.5% 404 412 420 429 437 

SUBTOTAL 992 828 1,206 500 60.4% 1,355 1,537 1,567 1,599 1,631 
Municipal Operating Support 

Rockville PEG Support 61 70 69 

1.328 

70 0 O.Oex. 71 73 0 0 0 
Takoma Park PEG Support 67 70 69 70 0 0.0% 71 73 0 0 0 
MImi. League peG Suppori 67 70 69 70 100.0%140 143 146 0 0 0 

SUBTOTAL 201 211 207 280 69 32.7% 286 291 0 0 0 
SUBTOTAl. 1,964 1.851 2,210 576 31.1% 2,416 2,680 2,431 2,485 2.535 

NET TOTAL ANNUAL REVENUES 15,644 15,633 16,989 

2.421 

17,953 18,11$3 18,.455 17,592 17,966- 18,338 

NET TOTAL RESOURCES-CASLE FUND 19,593 17,702 21,798 

2.325 14.9% 
18,072 370 2.t% 18.383 19,186 11,837 18.247 18,704 

EXPENDITURES 
A. Trgnsmlsslon Fadlities Coordlngring GfQUp 

!FCG Application Review 244 180 293 95 52.8%275 293 280 270 270 270 
SUBTOTAL 244 180 293 275 95 52.8% 293 280 270 210 270 

8. FRANCHISE ADMINISTRATION 

!>ersonne! Costs - Cable Administration 550 705 623 868 163 23.1 'X. 885 912 930 949 968 
Persanne! CQsts • DTS Administralion 52 69 69 69 0 0.0% 69 72 73 75 75 
Personnel Costs· Charges for County Ally 76 95 95 0 a.O%95 97 99 101 103 103 
Operating 94 73 73 7 9.6'X.80 84 as 93 97 102 
Engineering Services 92 50 20 50 0 O.O'X. 75 75 50 50 50 
JI'ISpedion Services 385 270 187 (260) -96.3ex.10 25 26 27 27 20 

legal and Professional Services 254 310 310 45 14.5'X.355 500 400 416 429 429 
SUBTOTAL 1,503 1,512 1.377 1,735 1,672 1,689 1,730 1,746 
SUBTOTAL 1,747 1,752 1,670 

1,527 ! (4!ij -2.9% 
1.802 50 2.9% 2,028 1,952 1,959 2,000 2,016 

C. MONTGOMERY COUNTY GOVERNMENT - CCM 
Medkl Production & Engineering 

Personnel Costs 399 533 483 7S,1 797 S,13 829 846 
Operating 19 25 25 

233 43.7%766 
15 60.0% 40 43 48 52 56 

Contrad!; • TV Production 0 63 63 
40 

0 a.o",63 7B 90 120 150 100 

New Media. Webstreaming &YOO Servic:e!l 40 48 94 38 (10) . .20.8% 39 40 42 43 44 
SUBTOTAL 458 669 665 907 238 35.6% 938 970 1,022 1,074 1,126 

P\lbllc Information Office 
Personnel Costs 389 560 563 705 145 25.9'X. 719 529 510 500 510 
Operating Expenses 1 12 12 a (12) -100.0% 30 31 32 32 32 

Conlrads - TV Production 263 210 210 (122) -58.1% 99 110 124 138 155 
SUBTOTAL 653 782 785 

88 
793 11 1.4% 848 671 666 611 691 

Counly Council 

Personnel Cosls 53 74 74 (9) .12.2%65 92 99 107 116 118 
Operaling Expens... 63 28 28 28 a 0.0% 30 31 32 32 32 
Contrad!; - 1V Production 44a 516 516 187 (329) -63.8% 193 198 204 210 220 

SUBTOTAL .564 618 618 (338) -54.7"",280 314 328 343 359 370 
MNCPpe 

Personnel Costs 101 101 78 (18) .17.8'X.83 90 97 100 lOll 116 
Operating Expense. a 21 21 121) .100.0%0 0 0 0 I) 0 
Contrad•• 1V Production 127 117 117 (6) -13.7%101 111 114 118 121 125 
New Media, Webstreaming & YOO Services 117 47 24 24 (23) 0.0% 25 25 26 27 28 

SUBTOTAL 345 286 240 (78) .27.3'%208 225 237 244 256 269 
SUBTOTAL 2.020 2,355 2,308 2,188 (167) .7.1% 2,326 2,206 2,275 2,359 2,463 



FYl1 CABLE COMMUNICATIONS PLAN (SODO's) 
Chcl1ge fr fY10 App 

FY09 FY10 FYI 0 
Adual Approved fsl'd !tEC 

FYll $$ % FY12 FY13 fY14 FY15 FY16 

D. MONTGOMERY COLLEGE. MC IlV 

Personnel Cost>. 1,103 1,141 1,141 1,174 33 2.9% 1,315 1,473 1,649 1,847 2,069 

Operaling Expenses 219 179 179 
 140 
 (39) -21.8% 241 248 256 263 :271 


6 100.0%6 
 7 7 8 8 9
New Media, W"b.s1reaming lit VOD services 

SUBTOTAL 1,322 1,320 1,320 0.0%1,320 1.563 1,128 1,913 2,119 2,349° E. PUBLIC SCHOOLS - MCPS IlV 

Personnel Costs 	 1,309 1,385 1,385 1,393 8 0.6% 1,610 1,803 2,020 2,262 2,534 

Operating Expenses 274 197 197 
 [81 -4.1%189 
 301 310 320 329 339 

New Media, Web streaMing & VOD $ervi<:fi 
 too.O% 

SUBTOTAL 1,583 1,582 1,582 1,582 0 0.0% 1,912 2,114 2,340 2,592 2,873 

F. COMMUNITY ACCESS PROGRAMMING (b) 


Personnel Cosis 2,004 1.,871 1,871 
 1,869 (2) -0.1% 2,056 Z,097 2,139 2,182 2,225 

Operating Expenses 146 195 189 
 83 
 (112) -57.4% 250 250 260 260 210 

Renl lit Utilities 496 496 496 
 507 
 11 2.2% 507 522 538 554 571 

New Media, Webstreaming & VOO Services 6 6 
 6 
 6 100.0% 7 8 9 9 10 


SUBTOTAl 2.652 2,562 2,562. 2..465 
 (91) -3.80/. 2,820 2,811 2,946 3,00S 3,016 

G. PliG NETWORK 

PEG EquipmOOt Replo"""",nt 925 940 890 
 116 
 1104) -81.3% 1,200 1,000 1,000 1,000 1.000 

PEG Network Operating 82 125 100 
 165 
 AO 32.0% 215 240 250 270 270 


Youth and Arts Community Media 76 90 64 
 80 
 (10) -11.1% 100 100 100 110 110 

Closed Coptioning 231 291 267 
 283 
 (8) -2.7% 361 422 431 439 452 

TechniCClI Operations Center (TOC) 14 23 23 
 0 0.0%23 
 24 25 26 27 27 

PEG Network Mobile Produdion Vehicle 25 32 3,2 
 32 
 0 0.0% 35 31 39 41 41 

Emergency Equipment Reservo 3 80 
 0 (80) -100.0% 80 80 80 80 80 


SUBTOTAl 1.367 1,581 1,376° 759 
 (822) .52.0% 2,016 1,904 1,925 1,967 1,980 

H. FlBERNET 

fiberNe1 - Personnel Charges for OTS 183 177 177 
 193 
 16 9.0% 197 201 205 209 213 

fiberl'lel - Operations &Maintenance Drs 852 1,013 1,013 
 900 
 [113) -11.2% 907 935 963 992 1.021 

fiberNet - Personnel Charges for DOT 46 46 46 
 0 0.0%46 
 46 46 46 46 46 

FiberNel - Operations & Maintenance DOT 198 1')8 198 
 198 
 0 0.0% 203 210 215 220 273 


OPERADNG SUBTOTAl 1,279 1,434 1,434 
 (97) .6.8%1;337 1,353 1,392 1,429 1,467 1,553 
FiberNel- CIP 1,641 1,041 1,041 515 
 (526) -50.5% 2,706 4,378 2,375 1,973 1,974 

(623) .25.2%SUBTOTAL 2,920 2.,475 2,475 1,852 4,059 5,170 3,804 3,440 3,527 

TOTAl EXPENDITURES. PROGRAMS 15,515 15,411 15,503 14,395 (t,082) .7.0% 19,199 21.,232 19,598 19,966 20,819 

I. OTHER 

Indired Costs T ra n .. fer to Gen Fund 254 302 302 
 57 18.8%359 
 369 352 356 361 368 


33 
 (3) -9.4% 21 0 0 0Indirect Costs Transfer to Gen Fund (ERP & MClime) 27 36 36 

5,472 2,236 69.1%Transfet' to the General Fund 	 250 3,236 6,729 500 °0 0 0 0 

39 
 0 0.0% 39 39 39 39 39
Gn:rnts to Organizations (friendship His) 	 39 39 39 

0 0 0.0% 0 	 0 0Consolidated Multiuse Technology Fa<:ilily 	 () () 0 ° ° 00 0.0%0Advanced Troffic Management over FiberNel - CIP 45 0 0 0 0 	 0 

0 0.0%0 0 °0 0 0COB Renovaljons - CIP 	 109 () 843 

0 0.0%0 °0 0 0 0 0Pork & Planning TechnolCl9l' Projects 	 600 0 

2,289 63.4%SUBTOTAL 1,324 3,(,13° 7,949 5,903 929 391 395 400 407 


1,201 6.3%TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16,899 19,091 23,452 .20,298 20,127 21,622 19,993 20,366 21.,226 

J. ADJUSTMENTS 
Prior Year Adjustments (144) 0 (41) {} 

Encumbrance Adiuslment 295 0 0 
CIP • Designated Claim on fund 0 °0 IA01} 0 

, TOTAl ADJUSTMENTS 151 0 (442) 0 


FUND BALANCE 4,809 462. 114 
 .200 

fUND BALANCE PER POUCYGUIDANCE 923 911 978 
 1,021 

0 0.0% 
O· 0.0% 
0 0.0% 
0 0.0% 

(262) 	 .5('.6% 


110 112..1% 


0 a 0 0 0 
0 0 (} 0 0 
I) 0 0 {} 0 
I) 0 I) 0 0 

731 245 280 366 13 

1,043 1,066 1,089 1,112 1,136 


K. SUMMARY - EXPENDITURES BY FUNDING SOURCli! 

Tran!'fer to Gan fund-Indirect Costs 281 338 338 

Tran!'f8l'to G"" fund-Mont Coli Cable Fvnd 1,322 1,320 1,320 

Tran!'ferto Gan Fund-Public Sen Cable Fund 1,583 1,582 1,582 

T rans.fer to ell" Fund 1,795 l,041 1,884 

Tronsfet' to the General Fund-Oth.... 250 3,236 6,729 


FUND TRANSFERS SUBTOTAL 5231 7517 11 853 


Municipal FrQnchlse & PEG Payments 1,964- 1,851 2,210 

Fran Admin, PEG & Fib.,rN"t Op (en! Mufti, .GF, CIPJ 12,890 12.,963 12,62:9 

Cable Fund Direct Expenditures 11,812 11,574 11,599 

NOTES: 

392 

1,320 

1,582 


515 

5,472 

9281 

2,421 

11,884 

11,011 

53 15.8% 
0 0.0% 
0 0.0% 

(526J -50.5% 
2,236 69.1% 
1,764 23.5% 

576 31.1% 

(1,O79} -8.3% 

(557} .4.8% 

390 352 356 361 368 

1,563 1,728 1,913 2,119 2,349 

1,912 2,n4 2,340 2,592 2,813 

2,706 4,378 2,375 1,973 1,97-4­

500 0 0 0 
7,070 8,572 6,983 7,044 7,564° 
2,476 2,680 2,437 2,485 2,535 

14,446 14,563 15,181 15,90' 16,717 

13,057 13,050 13,010 13,322 13,662 

(,,) M""icipcJ\ Franchise Fee, PEG Capital and PEG Open:mn9 paymenl:s ara conlraduolly required by frenchi .... municipal, and ",HI..men! og......."..,,"'...rod by !he C""I>ly Cod... 

(b} Currently Montgomery Comrmnily Televlsiol\ Inc., d/b/a Access Montgomery 

Th..... projection. for th& Cabl" TV Fvnd incorporate Q..umpl"""" of annual ....!lOU".... <IIICI ",$Our." "1ICg" a......11 as proiected end-of-year re.""""" """"liable based on Ih..... a ..umplio..... 
This _nario " .."me. thai ope:uting exp"ndill,lr ... will ...perionco "",t increa .... ". a ,,,,,.d. Fadors con'ribU'ling la th" """""",,, ",Ie of in<:TQa>a Include compe ....ation ooj"stmenfs, 
pr"9""m and productivity i",,,,,,,vemenl., and con inc_.eo driven by inflarion. The County Executive p ....... nts the... 6.c,,1 proj.. dions ... " tool for thinking about th .. fIJI".... m..,1 poli.., 
Impl;""llo"" oIlhe """omm .. nd.. d program 01 ""P"ndiJur... and r ...ou""''' Other .."""rio. would occur if the County Executive cmd County Council <>dopted " different program pl"n or if 
the: fvtvro brin9~ different trends than pr'QSumad In the incorporated Qssumptjons~ 
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Cable Office 
17 FT Positions 

Remarks: 
Existing positions 
Ad S 

Manager II, Cable Administrator 

I 

Office Services Coordinator Admin. Specialist II 

I 

Franchise Program Manager II 


I 

I 


Investigator III 


Program Manager II 


I 


Inspector II 

(FY11 New Position) 


-------' 

I 

Inspector II 


(FY11 New Position) 


I 

Inspector II 


(FY11 New Position) 


Media Services Program Manager II 


I 

I 


IT Specialist '" 

I 

IT Specialist III 


I 

IT Specialist I 


I 

I 


IT Specialist I 


I 


Program Manager' 
(FY11 New Position) 

~ 

I 

Visual Information Specialist 

(FY11 New Position) 

I 

Visual Information Specialist 

(FY11 New Position) 
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Apri18/2010 

Members ofthe Management & Fiscal Policy Committee, Montgomery County Council 

The Honorable Duchy Trachtenberg, Chair 

The Honorable Valerie Ervin 

The Honorable Nancy Navarro 

Council Office Building, 6th Floor 

100 Maryland Avenue 

Rockville, MD 20850 

Dear Ms. Trachtenberg, Ms. Ervin and Ms. Navarro: 

First and foremost, please accept my thanks to you and to the Council for your support of 
Montgomery College Instructional Television and the PEG Network. 

MC·ITV, in partnership with the County Cable Office and the PEG Channels, has truly endeavored to 
support the directives and ideas received from the MFP Commitfee and Council members. I am proud 
to say that the hard work and collaboration of CCM, MCP5-ITV, AMTV, Rockville 11 and Me..ITV will 
eminently result in COUNTY REPORT THIS WEEK,30 minutes of Montgomery County-centric news 
and information, airing multiple times on six channels! 

I am also pleased to share a summary of the number of hours of profeSSional training students 
received from 21 members ofthe nationally recognized and award-Winning MC-ITV staff: 

• 	 During the Fall '09 and Spring '10 semesters, 44 students received on the job mentoring in a 
real·/ife, professional work enVironment; 

• 	 6,463 hours of training were received by the group of students, which includes 4 MC 
graduates who have gone on to transfer to George Washington UniverSity, UMBC, Towson 
and Bowie State; 

• 	 Supplemental training, above and beyond the academic curriculum, included student 
interaction at MC-ITV studio facilities and in the field for 5 to 20 hours per week per person; 

• 	 Areas of hands on training: editing, graphics, animation, engineering, media management, 
live and taped production, directing, technical directing, audio, lighting, camera operation, 
teleprompter, master control, writing, sound studio, DVD authoring, podcasting and more; 

• 	 Metrics for direct impact upon the success of student learning and faculty teaching, both in 
and out ofthe classroom, are not available. 

In FY10, the PEG Channels collaborated with the County Cable office, and each other, to coordinate 
and share purchasing power (saving 20% on equipment), manpower, increase cross-promotion and 
improve marketing planning. PEG Channel Managers, along with the legislative Information Office 
staff and the Cable Office staff spent hours analyzing the section of the Cable & Communications Plan 
budget that affects the members of the PEG Network. As this is an extremely challenging economic 
environment, we collaborated to make painful but strategic cuts to many areas of the proposed FYll 
Cable Plan. I hope you can appreaate the expertise of the stakeholders involved and the 
profeSSionalism by which these strategic cuts were made which resulted in the County Executive/s 
recommendation. 
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So to respond to question #7 in the analyst section of the packet, I would like to put the suggested 
budget cut of 18% to MC~ITV in context with the bigger picture. As you are aware, the reduction put 
forth by the County Executive for Montgomery College will have a substantial impact on students. 

• 	 The magnitude of this cut, nearly $15 million, is about the same as the annual cost of01/ 
academic programs and student services at the Germantown Campus; 

• 	 MC enrollment has grown by more than 7% in Fall '09 & Spring '10; 
• 	 Student growth over the last 4-5 years is the equivalent of TWO high schools, and ;s expected 

to continue to grow in FYl1. 

Montgomery College has seen a new surge of students who in years past might never have 
considered college; but are now proudly enrolling as the first generation in their families to attend 
college. Adults in need of retraining are coming to Me. The adjunct teaching and learning resources 
MC-ITV provides are particularly important to the academic success of these growing student 
segments which, along with non-English speakers and the disabled, relies more heavily upon 
developmental and supplemental digital media tools to succeed.. 

Dr. Toregas accurately points out that the MCP~JTV and MC~JTV components in the Cable Plan 
budget are funded at the same levels as last year in the CE/s recommendation. While this may appear 
at first glance to be out of order, the comparison to the 18% cuts facing DTS is not the only basis by 
which reductions should be conSidered, and would not point to any equity within the PEG Network, 
nor prior history of how the PEG Channels have collaborated over the years to allocate funds 
strategically based on the needs of the entities. The fact that MCP~ITV and MC-ITV both received 
additional cuts from parent organizations was also considered. 

Considering the existing and expected cuts at Montgomery College, MC-ITV's FYll proposed budget 

already includes a 21% reduction. 

Specifically, if MC-lTVs anocation from the cable Plan gets cut an additionallSO", what would be 
the impact? 

An 18% cut to MC-ITV on top of the reductions the College, the supporting agency, is already facing 
would be doubly devastating, and wouJd result in eliminating six (6) positions. 

The result ojlosing six (6) positions at Me-lTV would be: 
o 	 No Spanish-speaking production staffresulting in no more locally produced College Spanish 

programming or voiceovers, cancellation ofMi Escue/a Es Su Escue/a 30 minute video 

program and elimination ofSpanish injormation/interstitia/s; 

o 	 Inability to provide County residents with County and MC news and information via MC-ITV 

news tider; 

o 	 Reduced student training andjob readiness {staff available for hands on, real-life student 

training and mentoring will be significontly diminished as staffsize would reduce from 21 to 
15 and remaining staffwould need to spend fewer training since they will be required to 
spend more time on projects previously assigned to the lost six (6) positions}; 
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o 	 Elimination of MC athletics coverage (which has directly aided numeraus MC student 
athletes in securing an opportunity ta play at a jour-year college level); 

o 	 Reduction ojMC and community arts and humanities coverage by 65" - Loss ofnearly all 
evening and weekend events & programs" induding per/orming arts, guest lecturesl alumni 
and student awards, Spectrum science lecture series and community partnerships (such as 
with MD Humanities Councill County Ubraries and Veterans Commission); 

o 	 Elimination ofacquired program licenses and renewals on allforeign language programs" 
closed captioned programs and educational programs; 

o 	 Reduced collaboration with PEG Network members and community organizations 

Montgomery College students who have enrolled for the Summer 2010 semester, and beyond, 
deserVe to receive those 6,463 hours of hands onl real-life training and mentoring, earning that edge 
over another candidate to land a good position in their chosen field of study, and secure their job 
readiness and career success. I hope you can take a moment to look at their stories in the following 
letters, and also consider the pOSitive impact that MC-ITV has on so many more students, faculty and 
County residents. 

Thank you so much for your consideration and service to the Montgomery County community. 

~~ 
Chair, PEG Network 
Manager, Montgomery College Instructional Television & Media Production Services 

Copy to: 
Mr. E. Steven Emanuel, Chief Information Officer, Department of Technology Services 
Ms. Mitsuko Herrera, Cable Communications Administrator 
Dr. Mike Russell, VP and Chief Information Officer, Montgomery College 
Mrs. Vicki Duggan, Deputy Chief Information Officer, Montgomery College 



April 8, 2010 

Members of the Montgomery County Council, M FP Committee 
The Honorable Duchy Trachtenberg, Chair 
The Honorable Valerie Ervin 

The Honorable Nancy Navarro 
Council Office Building 

100 Maryland Avenue 
Rockville, MD 20850 

Dear Ms. Trachtenberg. Ms. Ervin and Ms. Navarro: 

I just wanted to take this time to thank you for supporting the PEG Network. I have had a great 
experience at MC's Channel 10. It's been at great addition to my education in the last 2 years. 
came to Montgomery College 3 years ago to study Television Production. I worked in the construction 

field for close to 10 years. But due to the financial climate' found myself reevaluating my life. Starting 
school again at 30 was a very new experience. I found the professors at Montgomery College to be 
very understanding and where willing to work hard to make my dreams of an education come true. I 
quickly learned about the internship that students where being offered at the station. 

Students can get real world experience before even graduating. This gave me a real leg up in the 

work force. I, like a lot of adults, know how wonderful the professors are to the students. This also 
goes for the staff at MCTV. The staff is very hands on with students. I found this to be very helpful 
and I'm very grateful for the experience 1 have been given. 

At MCTV, I have learned more about editing and shooting than 1 would have in the classroom, and 
getting a chance to see how a real TV station works. I have worked very closely with Producer Stan 

Jones on a variety of music performances. Since high school I have had a love for music. I starting 
recording at age of 16. One of the problems I had was never getting the chance to get more 
experience in the field. When I learned MCTV has a complete ProTools audio suite, I jumped at the 
chance to work on such an advanced system. This type of set up is similar to the one at Discovery 
Channel, which I got a chance to see earlier that year. This type of setup is rarely found at local TV 
stations much less a community college. Here at MCTV J have been given the chance to work on my 
Audio Engineering skills, scoring music, as well has helping the Producers and other students on 
voice-overs. 

This past august I was given the chance to work in the MCTV engineering department, seeing a new 
aspect of how a TV station gets the shows into your home. After my graduation this Spring, I'm 
continuing my education in the Broadcast Engineering field. I have spoken to many different stations 

in the D.C. Area and none of them offer this type of of educational opportunity. I can truly say that my 

life has been changed by my experience at MCTV. Thanks to the MFP Committee and all the Council 
Members for all your support. 

Steven Burdette 



Pete VidaL 

4800 Kemper Street 
Rockville, MO 20853 

Phone: 3Q1 385·2817 
E·Mail: petevfdal@yahoo.com 

April 4, 2010 

Montgomery County Council, MFP Committee 
Honorable Duchy Trachtenberg, Chair 
Honorable Valerie Ervin 
Honorable Nancy Navarro 
Council Office Building. 6th floor 
100 Maryland Ave. 
Rockville, MD 20850 

Dear Councilmembers: 

Thank you for your support of the PEG Network and the opportunity to contribute to the social wellbeing of my 
community by utilizing my skills and knowledge, in the field of multi-media production, at the production facilities at 
Montgomery College. As a husband, father, and currently a full time graduate student at Bowie State University (a 
member institution of the University System of Maryland), my time is extremely limited. Thanks to the MCTV 
production supervisor, Tom Cook, Montgomery College Instructional Television has been very accommodating to my 
hectic schedule. Mr. Cook has carefully analyzed my strengths and weaknesses, in both television pre· production and 
post· production, and has designed a work environment that caters to both my strengths and time availability. This 
arrangement has allowed me to participate in multiple field productions, studio productions, and advanced digitaL 
post·production work. Another added benefit of this arrangement is the ability to share my strengths in muLti·media 
production with MC students in the advanced television production class as well with the various volunteers and 
student helpers employed by MCTV. 

MCTV provides hands on experience and instructional television to the local community, while providing social 
awareness through intercultural communication. Social awareness and student success can visibly be seen through the 
diverse programming MCTV offers. One example is the Montgomery College sponsored radio program at Radio America, 
Mi Escuela es su Escuela (My School is your School}, which MCTV records, edits and airs in Spanish on Channel 10. This 
type of programming strongly encourages intercultural communication and student success for the Latino community. 

My father, a professor, until the day he passed away, imparted a philosophy that I have carried with me, all of my 
adult life; A person should always seek knowledge, but then, to increase the educational worth of that knowledge, 
should pass on the knowledge to another person. This is exactly the organizational environment and climate MCTV has 
carefully created and continues to foster. As I learn, and eventually master, how to operate a new type of equipment 
or computer software, I get the opportunity to pass on my knowledge to another College employee, student or 
volunteer and help enhance social awareness and student success through MCTV, and therefore throughout the County. 

As you review the budgetary issues and decisions facing the County and the Council. I hope you will remember what a 
valuable resource Montgomery College Instructional Television is for so many student and residents. 

Sincerely, 

Pete Vidal 

mailto:petevfdal@yahoo.com


April 8, 2010 

To the Members of the Montgomery County Council, MFP Committee 
The Honorable Duchy Trachtenberg, Chair 
The Honorable Valerie Ervin 
The Honorable Nancy Navarro 
Council Office Building 

100 Maryland Avenue 

Rockville, MD 20850 

Helfo Ms. Trachtenberg, Ms. Ervin and Ms. Navarro: 

I wanted to write to let you all know how much I have gotten from my experience at 
Montgomery College Television and being included in the PEG Network. 

MCTV taught me how to be professional in ways that I didn't think I could be dOing. I really 
like working with the staff who gave me hands on training. 'These skills got me a lot of 
great jobs, and a lot of great experience that I don't think I would have gotten any other 
way. I've now been able to freelance for MASN, the Nationals, Comcast, the Orioles, 
Verizon Center, and News Chopper 4. I even was a part of the network news pool for 
President Obama's Inauguration and got to stand on the steps inside the Capitol as 
President Obama walked to the podium to take his oath. I am pretty sure none of that 
would have happened if I hadn't gotten the real-life work experience at MCTV. 

I also want to tell you what great job I think MCTV does on programming. MCTV shows a 
variety of shows - sports, educational programs, live student newscasts and starting April 91 

local Montgomery County news. MCTV and the PEG Network really have something for 
everyone. 

Montgomery College was the right fit for me. I am so glad I came here to go to college. 
hope in these hard times that the County can still support all the good things that come 
from the public, educational and government channels. 

Regards, 

~~ 
Garrett Quinn 

I 



March 23,2010 

Melissa Pace 
Montgomery College Instructional Television & Media Production Services 
51 Mannakee Street, Macklin Tower 226 
Rockville, MD 20850 

Dear Melissa: 

On behalfof the Montgomery College Women's Soccer team student athletes, thank you to the 
talented and professional staffat MCTV for your support and coverage of MC athletics. MCTV has 

been extremely helpful in taping our games and broadcasting them to the pUblic. Producer Michael 
Brown did an amazingjob covering all of the accomplishments and hard work of the soccer team this 
year. It truly was a historic year and you did a fine job capturing and preserving that history. Without 
your coverage the team would not have these great memories and the campus would be much less 
aware ofwhat took place at MC with women's soccer this year. 

This has given the players, and me, a chance to be recognized by the people outside ofMC7 especially 
the Montgomery County Public School system, which causes students to inquire more about 

Montgomery College. This edge causes some students to choose Montgomery College instead ofa 
state school because they know that athletics are available here. That kind ofexposure helps the 
overall athletic interest and enrollment at MC a great deal. 

Being on MCTV has also been a great tool for the athletes in their pursuit ofa four-year degree. 
MCTV had the most comprehensive coverage ofour season in comparison to any other media. MCTV 
showcases the complete college experience. All of the programs I have seen here have been very 
professionally done and for those who don't have cable TV, it is great that they can see the programs 
on the internet. 

When you have a season where you are number two in the nation the MC website does a good job of 
advertising that, but having the games on television is just great! I look forward to continuing to work 
with your staff next season! 

Kelly Wakeman 

Head Women's Soccer Coach 
Montgomery College- Rockville 



Pace. Melissa 

From: Mann, Mimi 
Sent: Thursday, January 28, 2010 9:00 AM 
To: hilbigv@si.edu 
Cc: WilsonC@Si.edu; Pace, Melissa 
Subject: Smithsonian Faculty Fellowship 

Dear Ms. Hilbig: 

Or. Chris Wilson suggested I contact you about a project I'm completing for the Smithsonian Faculty Fellowship, a special 
program between the Smithsonian Institution and Montgomery College (MC). I am a Faculty Fellow for 2009. 

The subject of our Fellowship is "Lens on Social Justice/' and from the moment I applied for the Fellowship last fall, I 
knew my focus. I am native North carolinian, and I believed that I best could involve my EN101 (college level English) 
students with an object or exhibit at one of the Smithsonian museums by helping them to understand the significance 
of an object that tells an incredible story from 50 years ago, the section of the Greensboro Lunch Counter in the National 
Museum of American History. During the summer, I met with Dr. Harry Rubenstein and Dr. OIris Wilson and explained 
what I wanted to do: take a standard definition of social justice and let the students expand their understanding of the 
term by studying the events before, on, and after February 1, 1960, in Greensboro, North carolina, when four, young, 
bla~ college students made history. They were basically the same age then as many of our students. 

I talked with Dr. Wilson again during the fall to inform him of the date of our visit: to the Lunch Counter, and I asked him 
for any help he might give my two classes in understanding more fully the events themselves at the Greensboro Lunch 
Counter and the significance and legacy of the Greensboro Four. He has been incredibly knowledgeable and helpful to 
us. 

We are encouraged in our 'Fellowship to use technology, and since I have an extensive, non-technical journalism 
background, I talked with Melissa Pace, Manager, Instructional Television, Media Production Services, for our college 
television station MCTV, which has worked on at least one project with the Smithsonian Institution. When Melissa heard 
this was to be the 50th anniversary of the sit-in, she was very excited that MCTV could share with the local community 
some insights into the events as part of Black History Month at the College as well as giving viewers some understanding 
of what a Smithsonian Fellowship involves and the importance of the Smithsonian Institution to visitors. Of the almost 50 
students I took to the Lunch Counter, fewer than 10 had been inside any Smithsonian museum. 
The focus always was on the events at Greensboro and later elsewhere and on our students' interpretation of those 
events and the importance of the Greensboro Four and their brave decision to sit down at the Lunch Counter. Most of 
the video for the Smithsonian Fellowship was shot here on campus, in the dassrooms and studio of MCTV, where Garrett 
Quinn, a very capable young producer and graduate of MC, talked in depth with my students. I took my two dasses to 
the National Museum of American History, where one of my students shot some film of xavier carnegie's very impressive 
drama, some remarks by Dr. Wilson, and student reactions to the visit and to the Lunch Counter. 

I have seen the Rough Draft, and I believe the OVD will demonstrate to anyone viewing it: the incredible impact a well­
placed and well~umented object can have on a museum viewer as well as remind our MC family how valuable the 
Smithsonian Institution is to our community. When I shared the DVD with Esther Schwartz-McKenzie, the director of the 
Paul Peck Institute and a coordinator for the Smithsonian Fellowship, both of us had tears. It's short, 10 minutes, but we 
think. it's very powerful. 

This experience has been life changing for many of my students. I saw one young man on campus yesterday who said: 
nRemember when I was too afraid to visit the Museum? Now, rm going on my own.- Sometimes we get so busy we 
tend to forget the importance of what we do, and this DVD shows how students and visitors truly can benefit from a 
Smithsonian experience. 

rm going to contact Melissa Pace and give her your e-mail, so you can understand a little more about MClV and its 
educational, non-commercial status and how she plans to incorporate the video into our Black. History Month coverage at 
the College. I deeply appreciate all the cooperation I've received from the Smithsonian for this project, and I look 
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forward to working with you as we head toward February 11, when I share it with other Fellows, and February 25, when 
it is scheduled to be shown at the opening of the Smithsonian Fellowship showcase at the Castle. The OVD also will be 
available on our Me 2009 Smithsonian Faculty Fellowship web page. 
Thank you for all your help. 
Professor Mimi Mann 
***************************************************************** 

From: Mann, Mimi 
sent: Thursday, February 04, 2010 9:23 AM 
To: Pace} Melissa 
Subject: Hi 

Hi, Melissa, 
You're going to get sick of so much praise .. but' wanted to share with you what a wonderful MC-llV representative 
Garrett Quinn was last night at the awards ceremony at the Smithsonian National Museum of American History for the 
Greensboro Four 501:1'1 lunch counter sit-in anniversary event. Garrett has no clue I'm writing this, but I wanted you to 
know we met the producers of the February One documentary and had such great discussions. They found out a lot 
about MC, and they seem thrilled you like their programs. Garrett also met each of the Greensboro Three and the son 
of the fourth. Dr. Chris Wilson, who is in charge of much of the African American education at the Museum, 
congratulated Garrett on the DVD. 

The citywide Town Hall Meeting about the Greensboro Four was attended fly more than 300 local high school students 
and teachers-and MC was the only coUege invited, Dr. Wilson showed part of the MClVvideo and later told the 
audience about our students and Montgomery College. After a few opening remarks, the program opened with 
excerpts from February One. Suddenly, on the huge screen came images and excerpts from our video of our MC 
students experiences visiting the lunch counter at the Smithsonian, and talking about the impact of the racial bias 
reenactment. I hope the Smithsonian can provide you some good video ofyesterday and today's meetings. 

Also, the program .. which now is available on the Smithsonian site for the 50th anniversary ceremonies, was broadcast to 
classrooms around the country for a live feed. It was wonderful for so many of us and, I believe, a great public relations 
coup for the College. 

Hopefully, for you and for MClV, this doorway should mean a strong and profitable relationship between the Channel 
and the Smithsonian. 
Thanks again, Mimi 
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FY11 Cable Fund - Post-March 15 Updates 

• 	 Accelerated into FY10, planned $800,000 FYll transfer 

from Cable Fund into General Fund (Line 112) 


• -$515,000 PEG Equipment Replacement (Line 92) 


• 	 -$1,497,000 FiberNet CIP (Line 106) [Eliminates funding for 
FYll new site construction and correspondingly increases 
funding in FY15 by $748,000 and in FY16 by $749,000] 

• -$7,000 Imputed Compensation Adjustment (Line 40) 


• -$1,000 Indirect Cost Transfer (Line 110) 


• +$2,020,000 Additional Transfer to General Fund (Line 112) 
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FY11 CABLE COMMUNICATIONS PLAN ($OOO's) (Revised) 
Actual Approved Est'd 
FY09 FYl0 FYl0 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 3,949 2,069 4,809 

2 REVENUES 
3 5% Franchise Fee 11,282 11,280 12,015 

4 Gaithersburg PEG Contribution 183 187 182 

5 

1 

PEG Operating Support 2,020 2,080 2,069 

6 PEG Capital Equipment 2,082 1,990 2,892 

7 Verizon - Facilities Grant 200 200 200 

8 FiberNet Operating &Equipment Support 1,589 1,637 1,628 

9 Interest Earned 68 30 10 

TFCG Application Review Fees 182 80 203 
11 Miscellaneous 2 0 0 

12 Transfer from the General Fund 0 0 0 
13 TOTAL ANNUAL REVENUES 17,608 17,484 19,199 
14 TOTAL RESOURCES-CABLE FUND 21,557 19,553 24,008 

15 NON-DISCRETIONARY EXPENDITURES (a) 
A. MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT & OPERATIONS 

17 

16 
Municipal Franchise Fee Sharing 

18 City of Rockville 437 460 451 

19 City of Takoma Park 189 199 191 

Other· MuniCipalities 145 152 155 

21 SUBTOTAL 771 812 797 

22 Municipal Capital Support 
Rockville Equipment 296 276 402 

24 
23 

Takoma Park Equipment 348 276 402 

25 Municipal League Equipment 348 276 402 

26 SUBTOTAL 992 828 1,206 

27 Municipal Operating Support 
28 Rockville PEG Support 67 70 69 

29 Takoma Park PEG Support 67 70 69 

Muni. League PEG Support 67 70 69 
31 SUBTOTAL 201 211 207 

REC Change Ir FY10 App 

FYll $$ % 

114 (1,955) -94.5% 

12,533 1,253 11.1% 
164 (23) -12.3% 

2,111 31 1.5% 
1,494 75.1%3,484 

200 0 0.0% 
1,660 23 1.4% 

30 0 0.0% 
203 123 153.8% 

0 0 0.0% 

0 0 0.0% 
2,901 16.6%20,385 

20,499 946 4.8%: 

464 4 0.8% 

196 (3) -1.7% 

159 7 4.4% 

819 7 0.9% 

466 190 68.8% 
466 190 68.8% 

120 43.5%396 
1,328 SOD 60.4% 

70 0 0.0% 
70 0 0.0% 

140 70 100.0% 

280 69 32.7% 
32 SUBTOTAL 1,964 1,851 2,210 i 2,427 576 31.1% 

33 NET TOTAL ANNUAL REVENUES 15,644 15,633 16,989 17,958 2,325 14.9% 

34 NET TOTAL RESOURCes-CABLE FUND 19,593 17,702 21,798 18,072 370 2..1% 

35 EXPENDITURES 
36 A. Transmission Facilities Coordinating Group 
37 TFCG Application Review 244 180 293 275 95 52.8% 

38 SUBTOTAL 244 180 293 275 95 52.8% 

39 B. FRANCHISE ADMINISTRATION 
Personnel Costs - Cable Administration 550 705 623 868 163 23,1% 

41 Personnel Costs - DTS Administration 52 69 69 69 0 0.0% 

42 Personnel Costs - Charges for County Ally 76 95 95 95 0 0.0% 

43 Operating 94 73 73 80 7 9.6% 

44 9 Services 92 50 20 50 0 0.0% 

45 Inspection Services 385 270 187 10 (260) -96.3% 

46 Legal and Professional Services 254 310 310 355 45 14.5% 

47 SUBTOTAL 1,503 1,572 1,377 1,527 (45) -2.9% 
48 SUBTOTAL 1,747 1,752 1,670 1,802 ! 50 2.9% 

49 C. MONTGOMERY COUNTY GOVERNMENT· CCM 
Media Production & Engineering 

51 Personnel Costs 399 533 483 766 233 43.7% 

52 Operating 19 25 25 40 15 60.0% 

53 Contracts - TV Production 0 63 63 63 0 0.0% 

56 New Media, Webstreaming &VOD Services 40 48 94 38 (10) -20.8% 

57 SUBTOTAL 458 669 665 907 238 35.6% 

58 Public Information Office 
59 Personnel Costs 389 560 563 705 145 25.9% 

Operating Expenses 1 12 12 0 (12) -100.0% 

61 Contracts - TV Production 263 210 210 88 (122) -58.1% 

62 SUBTOTAL 653 782 785 793 11 1.4% 

63 County Council 
64 Personnel Costs 53 74 74 65 (9) -12.2% 

65 Operating Expenses 63 28 28 28 0 0.0% 

66 Contracts - TV Production 448 516 516 187 (329) -63.8% 

67 SUBTOTAL 564 618 618 280 {338) -54.7"10 
68 MNCPPC 
69 Personnel Costs 101 101 78 63 (18) -17.8% 

Operating Expenses 0 21 21 0 (21) -100.0% 

71 Contracts TV Production 127 117 117 101 (16) -j3.7% 

FY12 

200 

FY13 

731 

FY14 

245 

FY15 

280 

FY16 

366 

12,784 

152 

2,174 

3,589 

0 
1,710 

70 
180 

0 

0 
20,658 
20,859 

13,039 

155 
2,240 

3,660 

0 
1,761 

130 

150 

0 

0 
21,135 
21,866 

13,300 

158 

0 

6,260 

0 

0 
170 

140 

0 

0 
20,028 
20,273 

13,566 

160 

0 

6,385 

0 
0 

200 

140 

0 

0 
20,452 
20,732 

13,837 

162 

0 
6,513 

0 
0 

220 

140 

0 
0 

20,873 
21,239 

473 

200 

162 

835 

483 

204 

165 

852 

492 

208 

169 

869 

502 

212 

172 

887 

512 

216 

176 

904 

475 
475 

404 

1,355 

562 

562 
412 

1,537 

574 

574 
420 

1,567 

585 
585 
429 

1,599 

597 

597 
437 

1,631 

71 

71 

143 

286 
2,476 

18,183 

18,383 

73 

73 
146 

291 
2,680 

18,455 

19,186 

0 
0 

0 

0 
2,437 

17,592 

17,837 

a 
0 
0 

0 
2,485 

17,966 

18,247 

0 
0 

0 
0 

2,535 

18,338 

18,704 

293 
293 

280 
280 

270 
270 

270 

270 

270 

270 

885 
69 

97 
84 
75 

25 

500 

1,735 
2,028 

912 

72 

99 
88 
75 

26 

400 
1,672 
1,952 

930 

73 
101 

93 

50 
27 

416 

1,689 
1,959 

949 

75 
103 

97 

50 
27 

429 
1,730 
2,000 

968 

75 

103 
102 

50 

20 
429 

1,746 
2,016 

781 

40 
78 

39 
938 

719 

30 

99 

848 

797 
43 

90 
40 

970 

529 
31 

110 

671 

813 
48 

120 
42 

1,022 

510 

32 

124 

666 

829 
52 

150 

43 
1,074 

500 
32 

138 

671 

846 
56 

180 
44 

1,126 

510 

32 

155 

697 

92 

30 

193 

314 

99 

31 

198 

328 

107 

32 

204 

343 

116 

32 

210 

359 

118 

32 

220 

370 

90 
0 

111 

25 

225 
2,326 

97 

0 
114 

25 
237 

2,206 

100 

0 
118 

26 

244 
2,275 

108 
0 

121 

27 
256 

2,359 

116 
0 

125 

28 

269 
2,463 

72 

73 
74 

New Media, Webstreaming & VOD Services 
SUBTOTAL 
SUBTOTAL 

117 

345 
2,020 

47 

286 
2,355 

24 I 

240. 
2,3081 

24 

208 
2,188 

(23) 

(78) 
(167) 

0.0%. 

-27.3"/:1
-7.1% 
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FV11 CABLE COMMUNICATIONS PLAN ($OOO's) (Revised) 
Actual Approved Est'd REC Chan!;18 Ir FY10 App 
FY09 FYI 0 FYI 0 FYl1 $$ % FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 

75 D. MONTGOMERY COLLEGE - MC lTV 

76 Personnel Costs 1,103 1,141 1,141 1,174 33 2.9% 1,315 1,473 1,649 1,847 2,069 

77 Operating Expenses 219 179 179 140 (39) -21.8% 241 248 256 263 271 

78 New Media, Webstreaming &VOD Services 6 6 100.0% 7 7 8 8 9 
79 • SUBTOTAL 1,322 1,320 1,320 1,320 0 0.0% 1,563 1,728 1,913 2,119 2,349 

80 E. PUBUC SCHOOLS - MCPS lTV 
81 Personnel Costs 1,309 1,385 1,385 1,393 8 0.6% 1,610 1,803 2,020 2,262 2,534 

82 Operating Expenses 274 197 197 189 (8) -4.1% 301 310 320 329 339 

83 New Media, Webstreaming & VOD Services 100.0% 
84 3 SUBTOTAL 1,583 1,582 1,582 1,582 0 0.0% 1,912 2,114 2,340 2,592 2,873 

85 F. COMMUNITY ACCESS PROGRAMMING (b) 

86 Personnel Costs 2,004 1,871 1,871 1,869 (2) -0.1% 2,056 2,097 2,139 2,182 2,225 

87 Operating Expenses 146 195 189 83 (112) -57.4% 250 250 260 260 270 

88 Rent & Utilities 496 496 496 507 11 2.2"k 507 522 538 554 571 

89 New Media, Webstreaming &VOD Services 6 6 6 
' 

6 100.0% 7 8 9 9 10 
90 SUBTOTAL 2,652 2,562 2,562 2,465 (97) -3.8% 2,820 2,877 2,946 3,005 3,076 

91 G. PEG NETWORK 
92 PEG Equipment Replacement 925 940 890 176 (784) -81.3% 1,200 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

93 PEG Network Operating 82 125 100 165 40 32.0% 215 240 250 270 270 

94 Youth and Arts Community Media 76 90 64 80 (10) -11.1% 100 100 100 110 110 

95 Closed Captioning 237 291 267 283 (8) -2.7% 361 422 431 439 452 

96 Technical Operations Center (TOG) 14 23 23 23 0 0.0% 24 25 26 27 27 

97 PEG Network Mobile Production Vehicle 25 32 32 32 0 0.0% 35 37 39 41 41 

98 Emergency Equipment Reserve 3 80 0 0 (80) -100.0% 80 80 80 80 80 
99 SUBTOTAL 1,367 1,581 1,376 759 (822) -52.0% 2,016 1,904 1,925 1,967 1,980 

100 H.FIBERNET 
101 FiberNet Personnel Charges for DTS 183 177 177 193 16 9.0% 197 201 205 209 213 

102 FiberNet - Operations &Maintenance DTS 852 1,013 1,013 900 (113) -11.2% 907 935 963 992 1,021 

103 FiberNet - Personnel Charges for DOT 46 46 46 46 0 0.0% 46 46 46 46 46 

104 FiberNet Operations &Maintenance DOT 198 198 198 198 0 0.0% 203 210 215 220 273 

105 OPERATING SUBTOTAL 1,279 1,434 1,434 1,337 (97) -6.8% 1,353 1,392 1,429 1,467 1,553 

106 • FiberNet - CIP 1,841 1,041 1,041 515 (526) -50.5% 2,706 4,378 2,375 1,973 1,974 
107 SUBTOTAL 2,920 2,475 2,475 1,852 (623) -25.2% 4,059 5,770 3,804 3,440 3,527 

108 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - PROGRAMS 15,575 15,477 15,503 14,395 (1,082) -7.00/0 19,199 21,232 19,598 19,966 20,819 

109 I. OTHER 
110 1 Indirect Costs Transler to Gen Fund 254 302 302 359 57 18.8% 369 352 356 361 368 

111 1 Indirect Costs Transfer to Gen Fund (ERP &MCTime) 27 36 36 33 (3) -9.4% 21 0 0 0 0 

112 5 Transler to the General Fund 250 3,236 6,729 5,472 2,236 69.1% SOD 0 0 0 0 

113 Grants to Organizations (Friendship Hts) 39 39 39 39 0 0.0% 39 39 39 39 39 

114 Consolidated Muttiuse Technology Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 a 0 

115 Advanced Traffic Management over FiberNet - CIP 45 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 

116 • COB Renovations - CIP 109 0 843 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 a 
Park &Planning Technology Projects 600 0 0 a 0 0.0% 0 0 a 0 0 

SUBTOTAL 1,324 3,613 7,949 5,903 2,289 63.4% 929 391 395 400 407 

119 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16,899 19,091 23,452 20,298 1,207 6.3% 20,127 21,622 19,993 20,366 21,226 

120 J, ADJUSTMENTS 
121 Prior Year Adjustments (144) 0 (41) 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 
122 Encumbrance Adjustment 295 0 0 a 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 

123 CIP - Designated Claim on Fund 0 0 (401) 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 
124 TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 151 0 (442) 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 

125 FUND BALANCE 4,809 462 114 200 (262) -56.6% 731 245 280 366 13 

126 FUND BALANCE PER POLICY GUIDANCE 923 911 978 1,021 110 112.1% 1,043 1,066 1,089 1,112 1,136 

127 K. SUMMARY - EXPENDITURES BY FUNDING SOURCE 
128 1 Transfer to Gen Fund-Indirect Costs 281 338 338 392 53 15.8% 390 352 356 361 368 

129 2 Transler to Gen Fund-Mont Coli Cable Fund 1,322 1,320 1,320 1,320 0 0.0% 1,563 1,728 1,913 2.119 2,349 

130 3 Transfer to Gen Fund-Public Sch Cable Fund 1,583 1,582 1,582 1,582 0 0.0% 1.912 2,114 2,340 2,592 2,873 

131 • Transfer to CIP Fund 1,795 1,041 1,884 515 (526) -SO.5% 2,706 4,378 2,375 1,973 1,974 

132 5 Transfer to the General Fund-Other .1 250 3,236 6,729 5,472 2,236 69.1% SOD 0 0 0 0 

133 FUND TRANSFERS SUBTOTAL 5,231 7,517 11,853 9,281 1,764 23.5% 7,070 8,572 6,983 7,044 7584 

134 Municipal Franchise & PEG Payments 1,964 1,851 2,210 2,427 576 31.1% 2,476 2,680 2,437 2,465 2,535 

135 Fran Admin, PEG & RherNet Op (excl Muni, GF. elP) 12,890 12,963 12,629 11,884 (1,079) -8.3% 14,446 14,563 15,181 15,908 16,717 

136 Cable Fund Direct Expenditures 11.812 11,574 11,599 11,017 (557) -4.8% 13,057 13,050 13,010 13,322 13,662 

NOTES: , 
(a) MuniCipal Franchise Fee, PEG Capital and PEG Operating payments are contractually required by franchise, municipal, and settlement agreements, and by the County Code. 
(b) Currently Montgomery Community Television, Inc., d/b/a Access Montgomery 

These projections for the Cable TV Fund incorporate assumptions of annual resources and resource usage as well as projected end-aI-year reserves available based on these assumptions. This scenario 
assumes that operating expenditures will experience net increases as a trend. Factors contributing to the assumed rate of increase include compensation adjustments, program and productivity 
Improvements. and cost increases driven by inHation. The County Executive presents these fiscal projections as a tool for thinking about the future fiscal policy implications Of the recommended program 01 

expenditures and resources. O:her scenari~s would oc~ur if:he County Executive and County Council adopted a dillerent program plan or if the future brings different treces than presumed in the 
Incorporated assumptions. 
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Cable Plan - FYll Revenue & Expenditures 

Cable Revenue - By Source Cable Plan Expenditures - By Area 

Other 0.1% 

Fund Balance 1% 

In FYll, 98% of Coble 
Fund revenues will be 
received through line 

items on cable subscriber 
bills; 62% of the Cable 

Fund will be spent directly 
on cable services 

General 

Fund 27% 

FiberNet 9% 

Telecom 1% 

cable Services 62% In FY10, $6,729,000 or 28% ofTotal 
Cable Fees 98% Cable Fund Resources was transferred 

into General Fund 
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FY11 CE Budget Impact - Summary 

• 	 CABLE FUND 

• 	 FY10 Procurement and Direct spending freezes to 
increase available FYll and FYll Fund Balance 

• 	 28% transfer to General Fund in FY10 and 27% transfer 
in to General Fund FYll 

• 	 CABLE OFFICE 

• 	 Defer cable renewal surveys into FYll to meet FY10 
Procurement and Direct spending freezes 

• 	 Convert contract inspection positions into personnel for 
cost savings 

• 	 Convert production positions into personnel for cost .
savings 
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FVll CE Budget Impact - Summary 

• 	 AMTV 

• 	 Eliminate Operations Director position 

• 	 Eliminate Outreach staff position 

• 	 Reduce computer support and services 

• 	 Defer purchase of HD field monitors and studio cameras 

• 	 Reduce Operating Reserves by $90,000 

• 	 CCM 
• 	 Eliminate programs "Go Montgomery," "Performance Moves," 

"Montgomery County Comments," and "Faces" 

• 	 Reduce episodes of "The Park Show," "Montgomery Plans," 
"Decision Makers" and "Coming Attractions" 

• 	 Defer replacement of COB 7th Floor Hearing Room and EOB 
studio cameras 
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FYll CE Budget Impact - Summary 


• 	 MC 
• Reduce evening and weekend event coverage by 50% 
• 	 Reduce acquired programming by 50%, primarily ESOL and minority 

and women focused programs 
• Defer replacement of studio and master control equipment 
• Reduce equipment repair and maintenance budget by 75% 

• 	 MC -Impact of general College Operating and IT reductions 
• 	 Defer renovation of HVAC in MC-ITV studios 
• Staff furloughs 
• 	 Severe reduction in staff overtime 
• 	 $5.5 million additional IT reduction will negatively impact: point-to­

multi-point internal video distribution, defer relocation of MC lTV 
video servers, eliminate expansion of live-streaming and on-demand 
Internet-based multimedia instruction, and reduce support for on­
line distance instruction. 
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FYll CE Budget Impact - Summary 

• 	 MCPS 

• Eliminate 50% of block and acquired programming 

• 	 Convert 2d Channel 33 to Classic Arts Network with overflow 
capacity to reduce programming and engineering costs 

• 	 Defer replacement of flickering 10-year old studio cameras and 
master control monitors 

• 	 PEG NETWORK 
• 	 Eliminate FY10 and reduce FYll Youth Media 

• Eliminate expansion of closed-captioning for MC math programming 

• Eliminate FY10 production training 

• Reduce outreach service and eliminate marketing materials 

• 	 FIBERNET 
• Defer extension of FiberNet to elementary schools. 
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FYii Cable Fund - ERP Impact 


• 	 Cable Office requests that Council Budget Resolution adopt 
FYll Cable Fund spreadsheet that displays prior, current 
and future (FY09, FY10, FYll) budget year allocations to 

. actual dollar amount, rather than rounded to nearest 

1,000, to facilitate: 


• 	 ERP budget allocation hard caps 

• 	 Real dollar budget allocation amounts 
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CABLE PLAN - OVERVIEW 


• FUNDING OVERVIEW 

• CABLE OFFICE 

• CABLE PRODUCTION 

• FIBERNET 
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Cable Plan - Restricted Revenue 


Franchise Fees 
$11,714,000 

Revenues noted in 
striped area must 

be used for specific 
purposes under the 
terms of franchise 
agreements and 

federal law 

Unrestricted (Solid) and Restricted (Striped) FYll Revenue 

Other $230,000 PEG Operating 
$2,275,000 

PEG/FiberNet 
Equipment 
$3,484,000 

FiberNet Op & 

Equipment 
$1,660,000 

Municipal Franchise 

Fees $819,000 
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Cable Plan - Expenditures by Type 


Personnel by CategoryAll Expenditures By Type 

Operating 

21% Production, Programming, 

New Media 52%Includes as personnel aI/ costs for staffpositions 

Municipalities 

12% 

Gen Fund Trans 

27% 

CIP '~ 
3% 

Personnel 

37% 

PEG Engineering 

16% 

Franchise & Regulatory 

8% 

FiberNet Engineering 

1% 

Outreach 

8% 

Administration 

15% 
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CABLE OFFICE - OVERVIEW 


• COMPLAINTS 

• INSPECTIONS 

• TRANSMISSION FACILITIES 
COORDINATING GROUP (TFCG) 

• REGULATORY 
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Cable Office - Complaint Overview 


FY09 Complaints by Type FY09 Complaints by Provider* 

Service 37% 
'Construction 7% 

Verizon 19%Billing 20%Answeri ng Ti me 8% 

VOIP/Telephone 5% 

Internet 13% 

Marketing 5% 
Other 3% 

Comcast 72% 
I nsta II ation 2% 

*The Cable Office is actively negotiating with providers to make public the percent oj homes served 
by each provider. 
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$108.22 

Cabl,e Office - Complaint Refunds 

Total Refunds - Annually By Provider 

$120,000 

$96,080 $10~04 $89,385


$100,000 <> ~ $67,085
$80,000 -$60,000 

$40,000 
$6,742 ~ $17,064

$20,000 
____--,-_---"'$=-=8=00 $1,487 if $6ii2 A $10,089

$­

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 
Higher number of complaints about 

problems receiving high dollar -O--Comcast ......a--RCN ~veriz0r1] 
value promotional offers (such as 
$200 gift card) may explain drop in 

Average Refund - Annually By Providertotal refunds and increase in 

average refund 


$250.00 

$200.00 

$150.00 

$100.00 

$50.00 

$­

$212.55 $200.58 :&210.68>=~.62 $183.44 

$111.27 $105.31 $117.03 

$40.00 

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

t::-=:-_Com::ast-::0..;:. RC~~~J 
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Cable Office - Complaint 
Accomplishments and Goals 

FY09 Accomplishments 

• 	 Filed 1,361 complaints resulting in $89,000 in refunds for 
subscribers 

• 	 Implemented Cable Score Card 

• 	 Provided extensive DTV consumer education 

FY11 Goals 

• 	 Expand cable service and rate comparison information on 
Cable website and social media sites 

• 	 Support MC311 implementation related to resolution of 
cable complaints 
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Cable Office - Inspection Overview 


Types of Cable Inspection Violations FVIO 

Equipment 19% 

House Drops 27% 

Constructi on 13% 
Restoration 41% 
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Cable Office - Inspection Accomplishments 

FY10 Accomplishments 

• 	 Designed and implemented new inspection program 

focused on: 


• 	 Incentivizing construction compliance 

• 	 Reducing delays in repairing construction violations 

• 	 Improving responsiveness to residential construction 
complaints 

• 	 Improved violation correction rate by 85% 
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Cable Office - Inspection 

FYll Goals and Budget Changes 

FY11 Goals 

• 	 Convert contract inspectors to staff for cost savings 

• 	 Staff costs presume hiring at mid-point salary, benefits and 
5% annual salary increase 

• 	 Contract costs assume 2% CPI increase 

• 	 Implement consumer education campaign addressing cable 
construction, cable rate comparison and available consumer services 

FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 

Contract $ 270,200 $285,320 $296,336 $303,276 $310,424 

Staff $237,039 $248,891 $261,335 $274,402 

SAVINGS $48,281 $47,445 $41,941 $36,002 
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Cable Office - TFCG Overview 

(Transmission Facilities Coordinating Group) 


TFCG Applications Received 

135 12131 	 11741 __ 1921 

!!I!!II!! 

3 	

1250 

81 
55150 70 

121 130 
90 

50 
8 	 14 5 

~~III - 0' 	 2 
-5IfO/08 	 2009 2010-Projected 2011-Estimated 

III New Tower - Special Exception. New - By Right 0 Co-Locations 0 Modifications 

• 	 4G wireless services will continue to generate new FYll applications 

• 	 New monopole and tower applications may increase as providers 
seek to expand coverage in western portions of the County 
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Cable Office - TFCG 
Accomplishments and Goals 

FY09 Accomplishments 

• 	 Reviewed 226 applications: 

• 	 105 Modifications, 107 Co~Locations, 14 New Monopoles 

• 	 Average Time to Process: 

• 58.6 days (44.9 days excluding incomplete applications) 

FY11 Goals 

• 	 Implement procedures to reduce and recover application 
review costs and length of time to process 

• 	 Review County property and zoning to establish additional 
by-right locations in underserved areas 
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Cable Office - TFCG 
FVll Budget Change and Cost Recovery 

• 	 FYll funding increase is fully supported by increased revenue from increased 
application fees 

• 	 2007 policy decision to encourage deploym~nt of wireless services established fees to 
recover 75% of consultant and 0% of staff costs 

• 	 2009 FCC Order established 150 review period for co-locations and 180 days for all 
others - as a result County will no longer keep incomplete applications open or cover 
cost of re-reviewing substantially revised applications without requiring separate fee 

AVG REVIEW COST Average Fee FY08 FY09 FY10 

Modification $500 $638 $231 $436 
I 

Co-Location $1,000 $2,000 $792 $1,548 

New ­ By Right $2,000 -­ $5,440 -­

New ­ Special Ex. $2,500 $18,904 $2,307 $7,255 

TOTAL REV. COSTS $174,566 $181,500 $247,666 

% Recovered by Fees 55% 74% 59% 
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Cable Office -- Regulatory Overview 


FY10 Projected Legal & Professional Services 

Federal Legislation, 15%­ FCC-Wireless, 1 % 

FCC-Cable, 7% 

State Legislation, 2% ---- FCC-Broadband, 20% 

Cable-Enforcement, 8% 

Cable-Audit, 13% 

PEG Studies & Briefings, 

Cable-Renewal, 13% 21% 
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Cable Office - Regulatory Accomplishments 


FY09 Accomplishments 

• 	 Cable Service and Rates 

• 	 Successfully lobbied against MD State franchising bill that would 
have reduced County Cable revenues by $12 million per year 

• 	 Reduced regulated cable service rates by 10% and obtained a total 
refund of $637,756 for subscribers 

• 	 Provided 3 Quarterly Cable Customer Service & Compliance MFP 
briefings 

• 	 Filed 3 FCC comments opposing imposition of equipment fees to 
receive public, educational and government access programming, 
noting rise in cable prices despite growth in cable competition, and 
requesting FCC to revise technical and customer service standards, 
as well as address rising equipment costs 
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Cable Office - Regulatory Accomplishments 


FY09 Accomplishments 

• 	 Broadband 

• 	 Applied for $14 million ARRA grant as part of multi-County and 
Maryland statewide application 

• 	 Jointly-supported or separately filed 7 FCC & NTIA comments 
regarding broadband mapping, BTOP funding rules, broadband 
standards, Universal Service Fund and e-Rate reform, local right­
of-way management, and the FiberNet community broadband 
network 

• 	 Provided 3 briefings for MFP and ED regarding Broadband for 
Schools, FiberNet, and the Kennedy Cluster Broadband Project 
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Cable Office - Regulatory Goals 


FVll Goals 

• 	 Support strong local government leadership on implementation of 
National Broadband Plan 

• 	 Right-of-way best practices and fees 

• 	 Pole attachment rate reform 

• 	 Advocate for reform of FCC: 

• 	 Digital testing standards 

• 	 Cable and broadband customer service standards 

• 	 Navigation and Gateway device regulations 

• 	 Perform surveys and technical assessments for Comcast renewal 
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CABLE PRODUCTION 

• PEG FUNDING COMPARISONS 


• PROGRAM HOURS 

• TYPES OF PROGRAMMING 

• INTERNET VIEWERSHIP 

• COLLABORATION 

• FYll GOALS 
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Cable Production - Funding Comparison 


AMTV CCM MC MCPS 

FY10TOTAL 2,782,440 2,751,657 2,470,053 2,437,379 

FY11 

Total Work Years 
(# Funded by MC/MCPS) 36.3 15.2 22.0 (7.5) 20.6 {7.5} 

Direct Funding 2,465,210 2,183,069 1,319,940 1,581,510 

PEG Network Funding 100,000 300,988 18,200 40,000 

Non-Cable Plan Funding - - 510,460 635,869 

FYll TOTAL 2,565,210 2,484,057 1,848,600 2,257,379 

FY10-ll $$ Reduction . (217,230) (267,600) (621,453) (180,000) 

FY10-ll % Reduction -7.8% -9.7% -25.2% -7.4% 
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Cable Production - Annual Direct Funding 

TOTAL FUNDING FOR AMlV, CCM, MC IlV and MCPS IlV 

$3,500,000 

$3,000,000 T 

...... ACe rn.., 

---$2,221,155..",..". 

---

AMlV, $2,782,440 AMlV, $2,685,928 


$2~21,838 . , $2,605,075 

$2,500,000 +~-~- ............... ~- .-­.... -$2,470,053 '- '- $2,356,307 MCPS Total 

.. ..$2,000,000 $2,13!-Ol4' •.. '-

~ 
.. .. 

1,749,750 $1,807,830 - - _ Me Total$1,825,034 --...-----­...---- $ -­ $1,801,510 - ­
$1,720,438 MCPS Cable Plan ---- -,..--- - - - - - ... 

. $1,500,000 .. _ .. .. $1,546,600 - - -------­.. .. $1,539,940 --­.. .. .. - $1,437,068 MC Cable Plan $1,394,980 
$1,267,000 

I$1,000,000 

FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10 FYll 

CE Recommended FYll Cable Plan - MFP Presentation (May 2010) 28 

9!} 



Cable Production - Program Hours 

-

FY10-PrjFY09FY08 FYll-Prj I 

5,780 

AMTV Volunteer Hours 

5,700AMTV Program Hours* 5,876 5,557 

10,442 10,60010,250 9,526
Creating Programming 

CCM Program Hours* 2,926 2,9522,9013,587 
I 

685· I711769 750 


MC Student-Assisted Original 


MC lTV Program Hours* ** 

9246 112 85
Program Hours 

MCPS lTV Program Hours* 5,412 

MPV-Supported Remote 

5,202 5,3065,103 

3031 3433
Production Events 

*First Run Locally Produced, Block &Acquired Programming **No Block Programming 
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Cable Production - Internet Viewership 


• 	 Internet media provides an economical means of 

measuring video viewership 


• 	 AMTV -10,000 daily hits; more than 300,000 per month 
(equivalent to 40,000 visits per month) 

• 	 CCM - 218,848 visits in 2009; 102,490 visits in 2010 

• 	 MCPS lTV - 20,000 visits to "The Math Dude" 

• 	 MC lTV - in 5 months 215,000 hits on 300 programs 

• 	 YouTube viewership continues to grow exponentially 

• 	 CCM -17,594 visitors viewed 31,099 videos 

• 	 MC lTV - 22,131 visitors viewed 161,476 videos (video view total 
exceeds those of UM, John Hopkins, NVCC, NOVA, George Mason 
and Maryland Public Television) 
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Cable Production - Collaboration 


FY10 Results 
• 	 20% equipment savings by consolidating station equipment 

purchases 

• 	 $22,000 savings using MCPS print shop and graphic artist 

• 	 Expanded live event coverage using FiberNet & shared staff 

• 	 Expanded information cross-promotion on multiple channels 

• Launching Watch LocalTV.org 
to replace PEG Network 
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Cable Production - Collaboration 


FY10 Results 
• 	 "County Report This Week" 

• 	 30 minute weekly 

hyper-local newscast 


• 	 5 station collaboration airing on 6 channels 

• 	 CCM produces, edits, and provides news features weekly 

• 	 AMTV provides 8 features monthly (use of volunteers lowers labor cost) 

• 	 MC provides 2 features & news each week (labor costs are higher because 
student training is provided & more field shoots are done) 

• MCPS provides 2 Bd of Ed summaries and 2 features monthly 

PER WEEK AMTV CCM MC MCPS 

Added Labor Contribution $ 1,123 $ 4,771 $ 8,021 $1,779 

Program Contribution Value $1,500 $1,125 $ 5,400 $ 5,793 
Labor is tesources redirected from other programming to support original or reedited features for CRTW 
Value is production cost of programming re-edited to in CRTW feature segments 
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Production - FYii Goals 
and Budget Changes 

FYll Goals 

• Promote WatchLocaiTV.org 

• 	 Survey viewers to improve use of PEG channels as communicatl 

• 	 Convert 3 CCM contractors to staff for cost savings 

• 	 Staff costs presume hiring 2 at mid-point salary and 1 videographer at 
below mid-point, benefits and 5% annual salary increase 

• 	 Contract costs assume 6% CPI increase every two years 

FV10 FV11 FV12 FV13 FV14 

Contract $ 279,657 $279,657 $296,436 $296,436 $314,223 

Staff $237,857 $249,750 $262,238 $275,349 

SAVINGS $41,800 $46,686 $34,199 $38,873 
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FIBERNET 


-OPERATIONS 

, 	 ·CIP 

- ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
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FiberNet - FY11 Operations 


FiberNet Projected Operations Budget FY11 

Work on 
previously 

authorized sites 
will continue but 

no additional 
new sites will be 
initiated in FYii. 

Operation 


19% 


Maintenance ­

Network 

Equipment 

27% 

,.------
New Sites 

13% 

Maintenance ­

Fiber 

18% 

Maintenance ­

Hubs & Sites 

23% 
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FiberNet - FYii CIP Projected Budget 

Plant Upgrade - Network 

Equipment 4% 


Plant Upgrade - Hubs & Equipment $50,000 
Sites 13% 

Labor $165,000 

Plant Upgrade - Fiber 
49% New Sites 0% 

Software $15,000 

Plant Relocation 7% Construction $285,000 
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FiberNet - Accomplishments 


NEW SITES 
ADDED TO 
FIBERNET 

Actual 
FY09 

Projected 
FY10 

Projected 
FY11 

Projected 
FY12 

Cable Fund 17 12 8 12 

Other Funds 8 8 2 3 

FY09-FY10 Accomplishments 

• 	 28 new sites added, bringing total FiberNet site to 301 

• 	 34 new sites in construction pipeline, including 31 elementary 
schools 

• 	 Provided technical support for Council briefings and ARRA grant 
a ppl ications 
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FiberNet - FYii Goals 


FYll Goals 
• 	 Continue construction of 10 sites added to construction pipeline 

in FY10 

• 	No new sites will be added to construction pipeline in FY11 

• 	 Continue migration of all sites to FiberNet II 

• Only 800 MHz public safety communications traffic will 
remain on FiberNet I 

FutiJre Goals 
• 	 119 sites have been requested and remain to be connected 

• 	 75-80 additional locations for which request has not yet been 
presented 
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MFP Committee #9 
May 6, 2010 

MEMORANDUM 

May 5,2010 

TO: Management and Fiscal Policy Committee 

FROM: Dr. Costis Toregas, Council IT 

SUBJECT: 	 FYII Cable Communications Plan, Section 65 in the Executive's Recommended 
Operating Budget (continued) 

The following are expected to attend: 
E. Steven Emanuel, Chief Infonnation Officer, DTS 

Helen Ni, Mitsuko Herrera, DTS 

Representatives of the Public Education Government (PEG) Network 

Alex Espinosa and John Cuff, Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 


Committee members should bring packet MFP #5 from the May 3,2010 worksession. 

!I Summary of Staff Recommendations 

1. 	 Approve the Executive's Cable Communications Plan with the following adjustments: 

a. Reduce allocations for programmiDg by $813,000 according to the Table on © 2-3. 
b. Accept the revisions to the Cable Plan fonnat as presented. 
c. Request that perfonnance metrics tied to outcomes be developed and routinely 

presented for all major allocations in the Cable Plan. The Cable Office presentation 
on ©24-64 of the May 3, 2010 MFP#5 packet is a good initial response to this 
request. 

2. 	 The Executive must provide an amended repayment schedule for $3,728,000 due the Cable 
Plan from prior investments in technology projects. ' , ThisCIarification is re'quired by the 
FYIO Budget Resolution and needs to be part ofllie Cabie'Plan. ' If no response is 
forthcoming, staff" recominends continuing, the aiscUssion·· in a subsequent Corimrittee 
meeting, andalso that this ite~ contniue to appear in the Council bu<iget resolution until an 
understanding is reached. . .. '. 
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Committee Direction from May 3, 2010 Worksession 

On May 3, 2010, the Committee discussed the Executive's FYll Cable Communications Plan and 
gave the following direction: 

1. 	 Abolish the Program Manager II position (proposed by CM Ervin, seconded by CM 
Navarro) in the Cable Office which is currently vacant. 

2. 	 Review new Council staff recommendations proposing programming reductions between 
$275,000 and $875,000 using an equity criterion to distribute those reductions amongst the 
four major programming entities (AMTV, CCM, MC, and MCPS); similar plans with the 
same savings goal using a different approach will be entertained. 

3. 	 Request that the Executive clarify his intended repayment schedule for $3,728,000 as 
required by the FYlO Budget Resolution (see page 9 ofMFP#5 from May 3, 2010). 

4. 	 Reconvene as soon as practical to conclude the deliberations regarding the FYll Cable 
Plan. 

Programming Reductions 

To preserve equity amongst the four programming entities (AMTV, CCM, MC, and MCPS), 
Council staff, with help from the Cable Office, applied a uniform cut that would produce savings 
of $820,000 more than the CE's Recommended budget. The percentage cuts can be shown against 
the FYlO budgeted expenses, or against the CE's recommended FYll levels. Each is presented in 
the Tables below. It should be observed that the variation of reduction impact between these two 
scenaria is minimal. 

Scenario 1: Equal cuts applied to FYll CE recommended Cable programming budget 
expenditures 

I Program 
AMTV CCM 'MC II MCPS . Totals I 

I iI
IFY10 Cable Plan totals 1 $2,605,000 i $2,489,000 $1,622,000 $8,054,000I .$1,338,000-

i I 	 ! 

I-10.1% -10.1%I % Reduction recommended -10.1% -10.1% -10.1%I 

ii 

. $ Reduction recommended -$263,105 .$135,138·$251,389 ·$163,822 -$813,454 I 

$2,341,895New totals $2,237,611 $1,202,862 $1,458,178 $7,240,546 i 

I Difference from eE's recommended FY11 

total I 
 $813,4541 

Notes 
MC-ITV-10 will receive an additional $510,460 from the MC budget, a $419,353 (45%) reduction from FY10 
MCPS I,TV will receive an additional $635,869 from MCPS budget, a 0% increase from FY10 
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More detail can be found in the Cable Office table on ©l. 


Scenario 2: Equal cuts applied to FYIO Cable programming budget expenditures 


FY10 Cable Plan totals 1 

AMTV I CCM 
! 

. $2,832,000 I $2,818,000 

I 

MC 

$1,540,000 

MCPS 
I Program 

ITotals 

$1,850,000 • $9,040,000 I 
i 

I 

% Reduction recommended -19.9% -19.9% -19.9% -19.9% -19.9% 

I $ Reduction recommended -$563,568 -$560,782 I -$306,460 -$368,150 -$1,798,960 

New totals $2,268,432 $2,257,218 . $1,233,540 $1,481,850 I $7,241,040 

Difference from eE's recommended FY11 
I total 

I 
$812,960 I 

Notes 
MC-ITV·10 will receive an additional $510,460 from the MC budget, a $419,353 (45%) reduction from FY10 
MCPS lTV will receive an additional $635,869 from MCPS budget, a 0% increase from FY10 

More detail can be found in the Cable Office table on ©1. 

In addition, the Cable Office was asked to develop a different approach which would enjoy all stakeholder 
input and support, and produce the same degree of savings using a holistic approach. This third approach 
takes into account not only programming revenues, but additional savings possible throughout the 
telecommunications infrastructure spectrum including non-Cable Fund budget expenses for FY11. The 
result of this rapid internal analysis is provided below, with detail on ©2-3. 

Scenario 3: Recommended cuts yielding $813,000 additional savings in sustainable manner 

I 
i AMTV CCM . MC MCPS PEG CABLE 

OFFICE 
FNET TFCG TOTALS 

FY11 CE 
Recomm 

$2,605 $2,489 $1,338 I $1,622 $260 $1,527 i $1,852 $275 $11,968 

FY11 
Scenari03 

$2,365 i $2,332 $1,288 i $1,491 $175 $1,377 $1,852 $275 i $11,155 

! Difference • (813) 

! 

Note: figures in $OOOs 
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A comparison between scenario 1,2 and 3 is provided on ©4. It should be noted that the 
suggestion made by the Committee in its May 3,2010 worksession to abolish one of the 3 
Program Manager III positions is included in the preliminary calculations of Scenario 3. 

Based on the holistic approach in which the target for savings of $813,000 is derived, and the 
benefits derived from a collaborative approach and deep knowledge of the constituent parts 
exercised by the Cable office, Council staff recommends Scenario 3 for adoption. Cable Office 
staff and PEG stakeholders will be present to discuss all options in detail. 
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CABLE FUND SUPPORT FOR AMTV, CCM, MC ITV-10 and MCPS lTV (1,0005) 

Equal Percentage 
Reduction 

AMTV 
FY10 FY11CE FY11CC 

CCM 
FY10 FY11CE FY11CC 

MC· 
FY10 FY11CE FY11CC 

MCPS** 
FY10 FY11CE FY11CC FY10 

TOTAL 
FY11CE FY11CC 

-- ­

TOTAL CABLE FUND SUPPORT 2,832 2,605 2,818 2,489 1,540 1,338 1,850 1,622 9,040 8,054 0, 

Equal % Reduction from FY10 
19.9% 2,268 2,257 1,234 1,482 7,241 

Total Reduction from FY10 (564) (561) (306) (368) (1,799) 
Total Reduction from FY11CE (813\ 

Equal % Reduction from FY11 CE 
10.1% 

Total Reduction from FY10 
~ Total Reduction from FY11CE 

2,342 

(263) 

2,238 

(251) 

1,203 

(135) 

1,458 

(164) 

L_ 

7,241 
(1,799) 

(813\ 

- ­ - ­ --.-.......... ~ 

"FY10" means FY10 Approved Budget; "FY11 CE" means CE Recommended (4/21/10 Revised); "FY11 CC" means MFP suggested percentage-based reduction 

'MC ITV-10 will receive an additional $510,460 from the Montgomery College budget, a $419,353 or 45% reduction from FY10. 
**MCPS lTV will receive an additional $635,869 from the MCPS budget, a 0% increase from FY1 O. 
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2-PAGE CABLE FUND SUPPORT BREAKOUT FOR AMTV, CCM, MC ITV-10, MCPS lTV, PEG NETWORK, CABLE OFFICE AND FIBERNET (in 1,000s) 

Alternative AMTV CCM MC· MCPS" 
Targeted Reductions FY10 FY11CE FY11T FY10 FY11CE FY11T FY10 FY11CE FY11T FY10 FY11 CE FY11T 

DIRECT SUPPORT 

Personnel 1,871 1,869 1,869 1,268 1,619 1,619 1,141 1,174 1,174 1,385 1,393 1,393 
Operating 195 83 33 992 507 426 179 140 108 197 189 98 
Rent 496 507 457 
Web Selvices 6 6 95 62 62 6 6 

DIRECT SUBTOTAL 2,562 2,465 2,365 2,355 2,188 2,107 1,320 1,320 1,288 1,582 1,582 1,491 

PEG NETWORK SUPPORT 

Equipment 220 100 220 76 220 220 
Arts 50 40 
Closed Captioning 243 225 225 18 0 48 40 0 

PEG NET SUBTOTAL 270 140 0 463 301 225 220 18 0 268 40 0 

TOTAL CABLE FUND 2,832 2,605 2,365 2,!:\18 2,489 2,332 1,540 1,338 1,288 1,850 1,622 1,491 

$ Reduction from FY10 (227) (467) (329) (486) (202) (252) (228) (359) 
% Reduction from FYi 0 -8% -16% -12% -17% -13% -16% -12% -19"/" 

$ Reduction from FY11 CE (240) (157) (50) (131 ) 
% Reduction from FY11 CE -9% -6% -4% -8% 

TOTAl-A 
FY10 FY11CE 

7,819 7,555 

1,221 499 

9,040 8,054 

(986) 
-11% 

FY11T . 

• 

7,251 

•225 ! 

7,476 ! 

i 

(1,564) 
-17% 

I 

(578~1
-7% 

"FYi 0" means FY10 Approved Budget; "FY11 CE" means CE Recommended (4/21/10 Revised); "FY11 CC" means percentage-based reduction. 

*MC lTV -10 will receive an additional $510,460 from the Montgomery College budget, a $4196353 or 45% reduction from FY10. 
*'MCPS lTV will receive an additional $635,869 from the MCPS budget, a 0% increase from FYi O. 
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2-PAGE CABLE FUND SUPPORT BREAKOUT FOR AMTV, CCM, MC ITV-10, MCPS lTV, PEG NETWORK, CABLE OFFICE AND FIBERNET (in 1,OOOs) 

Alternative PEG NETWORK CABLE OFFICE FIBERNET TFCG TOTAL-B 
Targeted Reductions FY10 FY11CE FY11T FY10 FY11CE FY11T FY10 FY11CE FY11T FY10 FY11CE FY11T FY10 FY11CE FY11T 

DIRECT SUPPORT 

Personnel 869 1,032 937 223 239 239 1,092 1,271 1,176 
Operating 125 165 80 73 80 80 1,211 1,098 1,098 1,409 1,343 1,258 
Engineering 50 50 50 180 275 275 230 325 325 
Inspection 270 10 10 270 10 10 
Legal & Professional 310 355 300 310 355 300 
Equipment··· 60 0 40 60 0 40 
Arts··· 0 0 10 0 0 10 
Youth 40 40 0 40 40 0 
Closed Captioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOC 23 23 13 23 23 13 
MPV 32 32 32 32 32 32 
Equipment Reserve 80 0 0 80 0 0 
CIP 
t==-----iOTAL CABLE FUND 360 260 175 

-- ­

1,572 1,527 1,377 
1041 
2,475 

515 
1,852 

515 
1,852 180 275 275 

1041 
4,587 

515 
3,914 

515 
3,679 

-- ­

$ Reduction from FY10 (100) (185) (45) (195) (623) (623) 95 95 (673) (908) 
% Reduction from FYi 0 -28% -51% -3% -12% -25% -25% 53% 53% -15% -20% 

$ Reduction from FY11 CE (85) (150) 0 0 (235) 
% Reduction from FY11 CE -33% -10% 0% 0% -6% 

"'Excludes amount of PEG Network funding specifically allocated to PEG entitity. Those amounts are reflected in chart above. 
"FY11T" means targetred reductions 

TOTAL (A&B) ALTERNATIVE REDUCTION FROM FY10 (2,472) 

TOTAL (A&B) ALTERNATIVE REDUCTION FROM FY11 CE REC (813) 
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COMPARISION OF CABLE FUND REDUCTIONS: Equal Percentage of PEG versus Targeted Alternative (in 1000s) 

Equal Percentage AMTV CCM MC' MCPS" 
Reduction FY10 FYllCE FY11CC FY10 FYllCE FYllCC FY10 FY11CE FY11CC FY10 FYllCE FY11CC 

TOTAL CABLE FUND SUPPORT 2,832 2,605 2,818 2,489 1,540 1,338 1,850 1,622 

r--~ -
Equal % Reduction from FY10 

19.9% 2,268 2,257 1,234 1,482 
Total Reduction from FY10 (564) (561) (306) (368) 

Total Reduction from FY11CE 

Equal % Reduction from FY11 CE 
10.1% 2,342 2,238 1,203 1,458 

Total Reduction from FY10 
Total Reduction from FY11CE (263) (251\ (135\ (164) 

~-~ 

Alternative AMTV CCM MC' MCPS" 

~~~ 

Targeted Reductions FYl0 FYl1CE FY11T FYl0 FYllCE FY11T FY10 FYllCE FY11T FYl0 FYl1CE FY11T 

Targeted Reduction 2,365 2,332 1,288 1,491 

~-~ ~-~ 

Total Reduction from FY10 $ (227) (467) (329) (486) (202) (252) (228) (359) 
Total Reduction from FY10 % -8% -16% -12% -17% -13% -16% -12% -19% 

r---~ 

Total Reduction from FY11CE $ (240) (157) (50) (131 ) 
Total Reduction from FY11CE % -9% -6% -4% -8% 

Alternative PEG NETWORK'" CABLEOFACE FIBERNET TFCG 
Targeted Reductions FY10 FYl1CE FY11T FYl0 FY11CE FYllT FY10 FYllCE FYl1T FY10 FY11CE FYllT 

Targeted Reduction 360 260 175 1,572 1,527 1,377 2,475 1,852 1,852 180 275 275 
---­

~-~ 

Total Reduction from FY10 $ (100) (185) (45) (195) (623) (623) 95 95 
Total Reduction from FY10 % -28% -51% -3% -12% -25% -25% 53% 53% 

Total RedUction from FY11CE $ (85) (150) 0 0 
Total Reduction from FY11CE % -33'¥o -10% 0% 0% 

--.-...........~--- -- ­

TOTAL 
FY10 FY11CE FY11CC 

---- ­

9,040 8,054 

TOTAl-A 
FY10 FYllCE 

(986) 
-11% 

TOTAl·B 
FY10 FYl1CE 

4,587 3,914 

(673) 
-15% 

° 
7,241 

(1,799) 
1813) 

7,241 
(1,799) 

(813) 

FY11T 

7,476 

(1,564) 
-17% 

(578) 
-7'% 

FY11T 

3,679 

(908)' 
-20% 

(235) 
-6% 

TOTAL (A&B) ALTERNATIVE REDUCTION FROM FY10 (2,472) 

TOTAL (A&B) ALTERNATIVE REDUCTION FROM FY11 CE REC (813) 


"FY1 O· means FY10 Approved Budget; "FY11 CE" means CE Recommended (4/21/10 Revised); "FY11 CC" means percentage-based reduction; "FYll AU means targeted reduction 

'MC ITV-l 0 will receive an additional $510,460 from the Montgomery College budget, a $4196353 or 45% reduction from FY10. 

**MCPS lTV will receive an additional $635,869 from the MCPS budget, a 0% increase from FY10. 


"'Excludes amount of PEG Network funding specifically allocated to PEG entitity. Those amounts are reflected in chart above. 


